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1-- Edward RIGGS Sr .-644 (1590-1672) 
sp-Elizabeth HOLMES-645 ( -1635) 

2-- Edward Jr. RIGGS Sergeant-639 (1614-1668) 
sp-Elizabeth ROOSA (SIC)-640 

3-- Edward RIGGS III-625 (1636) 
sp-Hary MUNN-626 

4-- Anna RIGGS-627 (1662) 
4-- James RIGGS-628 (1664) 
4-- Martha RIGGS-632 (1667) 
4-- Mary RIGGS-629 (1668) 
4-- Edward RIGGS IV-630 (1669) 
4-- Joseph RIGGS-631 (1675) 
4-- Elizabeth RIGGS-633 (1678) 
4-- Samuel RIGGS Sr .-617 (1681) 
sp-Keziah BALOWIN-12992 

5-- Edward RIGGS-618 
5-- Timothy RIGGS-619 (1723-1805) 
sp-Sarah DUNHAM-622 

6-- William RIGGS-659 
6-- Zadock RIGGS-660 
6-- Sarah RIGGS-661 
6-- Silas RIGGS-662 
6-- Daniel RIGGS-663 
6-- Timothy RIGGS-664 
6-- Samuel RIGGS-665 
6-- Reuben RIGGS-666 
6-- Jacob RIGGS-667 
6-- Hannah RIGGS-668 
6-- Israel RIGGS-669 
6-- David RIGGS-670 (1749) 
sp-Miriam WRIGHT-673 

7-- Zadock RIGGS-6835 (1753-1795) 
sp-Nancy FLEMING-671 

8-- Elizabeth RIGGS-6836 
8-- Jane RIGGS-6837 
8-- Martha RIGGS-6838 
8-- Miriam RIGGS-6839 
8-- Joel RIGGS-6840 
8-- Daniel H. RIGGS-6841 
8-- James RIGGS-6842 

7-- Hezekiah Wright RIGGS-6645 
7-- Gideon Wright RIGGS-6644 

5-- Samuel RIGGS Jr. Or .-215 (1728-1798) 
sp-Elizabeth THOHPKINS-216 ( -1821) 

6-- Silas RIGGS-603 (1752-1835) 
6-- Zadock RIGGS Sr .-604 (1754-1846) 
sp-Sarah SCOTT-611 (1755-1846) 

7-- Scott RIGGS-1137 (1779) 
7-- Hannah RIGGS-1138 
7-- Mary RIGGS-1139 (1781-1850) 
7-- Samuel RIGGS-1140 (1785-1850) 
sp-Oeborah CAMPBELL-13031 

8-- Sarah S. RIGGS-13032 
8-- Mary Campbell RIGGS-13033 (1815) 
sp-Oavid LEACH-672 

9-- Mary Ellen LEACH-6844 (1834-1909) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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sp-William Harrison CHAPPELL-13045 (1827-1911) 
10--0avid Harrison CHAPPELL Or .-13046 (1854-1929) 
10--Mary Eliza CHAPPELL-13047 (1856-1944) 
10--William Alexander 'Bill' CHAPPELL-13048 (1858-1938) 
10--Luella CHAPPELL-13049 (1860-1884) 
10--Sarah Ann 'Sadie' CHAPPELL-13050 (1862-1951) 
10--James Hamiltin H. CHAPPELL-13051 (1864-1892) 
10--Elizabeth Jane CHAPPELL-13052 (1867-1912) 
10--Charles Darwin CHAPPELL-13053 (1869-1935) 
10--John Edward CHAPPELL-13054 (1873-1939) 
sp-Clara Belle BROKAW-13055 

11--Benjamin Edward CHAPPELL Sr .-13056 (1895-1925) 
sp-Haude E. CLAPP-13062 ( -1920) 

12--Benjamin Edward CHAPPELL Jr .-13063 (1920) 
sp-Oorothy Hope ROGERS-13064 

12--James Ronald 'Jim' CHAPPELL-13065 (1925) 
11--John Ronald 'Ron' CHAPPELL-13057 (1906) 

sp-(Bertha) Florence 'Johnnie' JUNKIN-13058 (1887-1977) 
11--(Frances) Joy CHAPPEL-13059 (1919-1993) 
11--(Margaret) Grace CHAPPELL-13060 (1925) 
11--FFlorence Hay CHAPPELL-13061 (1930) 

9-- William Alexander LEACH-6843 (1836) 
sp-Nancy MAYS-6834 

10--Sally Willard LEACH-4388 
10--0ouglas LEACH-13044 

8-- Deborah C. RIGGS-13034 (1821-1873) 
sp-Nancy nee Reed ROLLERSON-13035 ( -1847) 

8-- Joseph Rollerson RIGGS-13036 (1827-1912) 
8-- Benjamin S. RIGGS-13037 (1829-1915) 
8-- Elizabeth RIGGS-13038 (1831) 
8-- William Givens RIGGS-13039 (1854-1916) 

sp-Nancy OOLLINS-13040 
8-- Silas T. RIGGS-13041 (1838-1908) 
8-- Zadock RIGGS-13042 (1840) 
8-- Phebe Ann RIGGS-13043 (1842-1891) 

7-- Zadock RIGGS Jr .-1141 (1790-1875) 
sp-Mary 'Polly' HOORE-13011 (1791-1833) 

8-- Samuel RIGGS-13012 
8-- James S. RIGGS-13013 
8-- Elizabeth RIGGS-13014 
8-- Hannah RIGGS-13015 
8-- Sarah RIGGS-13016 
8-- Silas T. RIGGS-13017 
8-- Zadock A. RIGGS-13018 
8-- Martha RIGGS-13019 
8-- Polly RIGGS-13020 

sp-Elizabeth Ann SIMMS-13021 (1816-1884) 
8-- William H. H. RIGGS-13022 
8-- Turner Smith RIGGS-13023 
8-- Amanda RIGGS-13024 
8-- Ann Eliza RIGGS-13025 
8-- Margaret F. RIGGS-13026 
8-- Nettie RIGGS-13027 
8-- Shelton RIGGS-13028 
8-- Florence RIGGS-13029 
8-- Joseph W. RIGGS-13030 
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7-- James RIGGS-12993 (1793) 
7-- Silas RIGGS-1142 (1797-1844) 
sp-Sarah HICKS-12994 (1800-1884) 

8-- James S. RIGGS-12995 (1819-1884) 
sp-Paulina BAKER-638 

9-- Silas RIGGS-637 
9-- Katherine RIGGS-636 
9-- Dink RIGGS-635 
9-- Caroline RIGGS-656 
9-- Eliza RIGGS-655 
9-- Nannie RIGGS-654 
9-- Gabrella RIGGS-653 
9-- Eugene RIGGS-652 
9-- Green RIGGS-651 

8-- Absalon H. RIGGS-12996 (1821) 
sp-Caroline ROWLAND-650 

9-- Silas RIGGS-4527 
9-- Bennett RIGGS-4522 (1850-1917) 
sp-Cordelia Alice DUNCAN-4519 

10--0scar D. RIGGS-4518 
10--0ma C. RIGGS-689 
10--lora E. RIGGS-688 
10--0tis RIGGS-13066 
10--Sarah RIGGS-13067 
10--Samuel RIGGS-13068 
10--Helen RIGGS-13069 

9-- Paul RIGGS-4521 
9-- Nannie RIGGS-4520 

8-- William Warren RIGGS-12997 (1822-1899) 
sp-Caroline FITZGERALD-13070 (1829-1879) 

9-- Will RIGGS-13071 
9-- A. B. RIGGS-13072 
9-- Isom RIGGS-13073 
9-- Matt RIGGS-13074 
9-- Slias RIGGS-13075 
9-- John RIGGS-13076 
9-- Zed RIGGS-13077 
9-- Sam RIGGS-13078 

8-- Zadock Tompkins RIGGS-12998 (1824-1901) 
sp-Susan Adaline SEYMORE-13079 (1830-1909) 

9-- Brutus RIGGS-13080 (1850-1934) 
sp-Lucy BARKER-13117 (1854-1885) 

10--0mer RIGGS-13118 (1879-1954) 
10--Ella RIGGS-13119 (1885-1959) 

sp-Lizzie HYDSON-13120 
10--John H. RIGGS-13121 (1899-1954) 
10--Lucille Inez RIGGS-13122 (1901-1924) 

9-- Silas RIGGS-13081 (1842-1857) 
9-- Emma RIGGS-13082 (1854-1931) 
9-- Joseph RIGGS-13083 (1858-1920) 
9-- Will RIGGS-13084 (1860-1865) 
9-- Laura Ann RIGGS-13085 
9-- John RIGGS-13086 (1866-1885) 

8-- Sarah S. RIGGS-12999 (1825-1840) 
8-- Elizabeth D. RIGGS-13000 (1827-1857) 
sp-William GREEN-13087 
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9-- Ellen GREEN-13088 
9-- Walter GREEN-13089 
9-- Luther GREEN-13090 (1851-1931) 
9-- Silas GREEN-13091 

8-- John W. RIGGS-13001 (1825-1906) 
sp-Adaline ROWLAN0-13092 (1836-1905) 

9-- Julia Eliza RIGGS-13093 (1852-1a73) 
9-- Laura Brown RIGGS-13094 (1aS5-1865) 
9-- Nannie RIGGS-13095 (1858-1939) 
9-- Hattie RIGGS-13096 (1860-1a83) 
9-- James Samuel RIGGS-13097 (1862-1864) 
9-- John Robert RIGGS-1309a (1a64-1907) 
9-- Addie Brown RIGGS-13099 (1867-1923) 
9-- Claud Orton RIGGS-13100 (1870-1936) 

a-- Eliza RIGGS-13002 (1829-1a59) 
a-- Hannah G. RIGGS-13003 (1a31-1907) 
8-- Polly RIGGS-13004 (1833-1912) 
8-- Young E. H. RIGGS-13005 (1834) 
sp-Sarah DAVENPORT-13101 

9-- Nora RIGGS-13102 ( -1920) 
9-- Silas RIGGS-13103 
9-- Ewen RIGGS-13104 
9-- Rufus (twin) RIGGS-13105 
9-- Otis (twin) RIGGS-13106 
9-- Zora RIGGS-13107 
9-- Bertha RIGGS-13108 
9-- Will RIGGS-13109 
9-- George W. RIGGS-13110 ( -1862) 
9-- Joella RIGGS-13111 ( -1875) 
9-- James RIGGS-13112 (1869-1869) 
9-- Louella RIGGS-13113 (1a72-1a75) 
9-- Letha RIGGS-13114 
9-- Llza RIGGS-13115 
9-- Milton Davenport RIGGS-13116 (1878) 

a-- Samuel C. S. RIGGS-13006 (1846) 
8-- Susan RIGGS-13007 (1a38) 
8-- Alexander c. RIGGS-13008 (1840-1840) 
8-- Sarah S. RIGGS-13009 (1842) 
8-- Laura B. RIGGS-13010 

6-- Hary 'Polly' RIGGS-608 (1764-1813) 
sp-Ezekiel WILMOUTH-614 (1764-1842) 

7-- Sarah WILHOTH-675 (1784) 
7-- Nancy WILMOTH-676 (1786) 
7-- Elizabeth 'Betsy' WILHOTH-677 (1789-1840) 
sp-Thomas SNOW-683 ( -1843) 

7-- Stephen WILMOTH-678 (1793-1861) 
sp-Elizabeth SNOW-684 

8-- Rebecca WILHOTH-10831 (1829-1866) 
sp-James 'Jim' TATE-10834 (1822-1880) 

9-- Mary Ellen TATE-10835 (1846-1914) 
9-- Malissa Jane TATE-10836 (1847-1920) 
9-- Martha E. TATE-10837 (1848-1874) 
9-- Charles William TATE-1083a (1854-1884) 
9-- Thomad D. TATE-10839 (1857-1919) 
9-- JosephS. TATE-10840 (1858) 
9-- Polly TATE-10841 (1862) 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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7-- Chloe WILMOTH-679 (1795-1868) 
sp-Revel SNOW-685 

8-- James W. 'Lacy' SNOW-2223 (1821-1907) 
8-- Simpsom Westburry 'Sim' SNOW-2222 (1825-1907) 

7-- Lott A. WILHOTH-680 (1797-1879) 
sp-Lucinda SNOW-686 ( -1822) 
sp-Hartha Frances 'Fanny' POTTER-687 

8-- Tyson WILMOTH-2268 
sp-Sarah SNOW-2275 

9-- Tyson WILMOTH-2276 
9-- Harion WILHOTH-2277 

8-- lucinda WILHOTH-2272 (1827) 
8-- Calvin WILHOTH-2269 (1828) 
sp-Sallie HARRIS-2278 

9-- Honroe WILHOTH-2279 
sp-Roberta Ellen STOCKER-2365 

9-- Toby WILHOTH-2280 
sp-Sally SPICER-2366 

9-- Tyson 'Tice' WILHOTH-2281 
sp-Susan Catherine CAUDLE-2367 

10--Huston WILHOTH-2368 (1891) 
sp-Lelia ROYAL-2375 

10--Baily WILMOTH-2369 
sp-Hamie PARDUE-2376 

10--Hobert WILHOTH-2370 
10--Kermit P. WILHOTH-2371 (1910-1978) 
10--Garney WILHOTH-2372 
sp-Edith KING-2377 

tO--Pearl WILHOTH-2373 
sp-Thomas J. HOODY-2378 

10--Mamie WILMOTH-2374 
sp-LYONS-2379 

9-- John WILHOTH-2282 
sp-Jane FRANKLIN-2380 

9-- James F. WILHOTH-2283 
sp·Hary Ellen HARRIS-2324 

10--Kelly Huston WILMOTH-2325 (1881) 
10--James Calvin WILHOTH-2326 (1892) 
tO--Eugene WILMOTH-2327 
10--Hary WILHOTH-2328 
10--Hallie WILHOTH-2329 
10--Hajorie WILHOTH-2330 (1899) 

9-- Richard Haywood 'Dick' WILHOTH-2284 
8-- Ruffin WILHOTH-2270 
8-- Richard 'Dick' WILMOTH-2271 

9-- Robert WILHOTH-2285 
sp-Plutina COCKERHAH-2342 

10--Etta WILHOTH-2343 (1879) 
sp-John WILHOTH-2290 (1866) 

tO--Elizabeth Myrtle WILHOTH-2344 (1882) 
sp-W. L. PARKS-2353 

10--Betty Florence WILHOTH-2345 (1884) 
sp-C. A. PARKS-2354 

10--Hary Hamie WILHOTH-2346 (1888) 
sp-R. E. BEAN-2355 

10--Bertie Plutina WILHOTH-2351 (1892) 
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sp-L. F. HICKS-2356 
10--Pfohla WILHOTH-2347 (1893) 
sp-Nell BENNETT-2357 

11--Pofhla WILMOTH Jr .-2358 (1927) 
10--Robert Lonnie WILMOTH-2348 (1895) 
sp-Gladys REICH-2359 

11--Robert Wiley WILHOTH-2360 (1928) 
10--Richard Grady WILHOTH-6643 (1897) 
10--Elsie WILMOTH-2349 (1900-1919) 
10--Raymond P. WILHOTH-2350 (1903) 

8-- Stephen WILHOTH-2267 (1834-1908) 
sp-Mary Jane LAST-2287 

9-- Ruffin WILHOTH-2288 (1860) 
9-- William H. WILHOTH-2289 (1862) 
sp-Trice HELTON-2293 

10--Lelia WILMOTH-2294 
10--Polly WILMOTH-2295 
10--Kearney WILHOTH-2296 
sp-Hattie HAYES-2297 

sp-Ann THOMPSON-2298 
10--Bertha WILMOTH-2299 
10--Herbert WILMOTH-2300 
10--Edna WILHOTH-2301 
10--George WILMOTH-2302 
10--Ray WILMOTH-2303 
10--Hartha WILHOTH-2304 

9-- John WILMOTH-2290 (1866) 
sp-Linda NIXON-2305 
sp-Etta WILMOTH-2343 (1879) 

*** SEE PAGE 5 FOR CHILDREN *** 
9-- Richard WILMOTH-2291 (1867) 

10--Aquilla WILMOTH-2307 
sp-Bertha SIDDON-2314 

10--Belva WILMOTH-2308 
10--Gert WILHOTH-2309 
sp-SIDDON-2316 

10--Arch WILHOTH-2310 
sp-Verta LONG-2315 

10--Ester WILMOTH-2311 
10--Rufus WILMOTH-2312 
10--Icie WILMOTH-2313 

9-- Albert 'Bird' WILMOTH-2292 (1879) 
sp-Mary CHILDREES-2317 

10--Nellie WILMOTH-2318 
sp-CHILDREES-2361 

10--Ellen WILMOTH-2319 
sp-George DUNLOP-2362 

10--Early WILMOTH-2320 
sp-Bessie WOOD-2363 

10--Colonel WILMOTH-2321 
10--Joseph WILMOTH-2322 
sp-Bell HARTIN-2364 

10--Jack WILMOTH-2323 
8-- Mary WILMOTH-2273 (1836) 
8-- Sallie WILMOTH-2274 
sp-HARRIS Esquire-2286 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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7-- William WILHOTH-681 (1799) 
7-- Temperance 'Tempy' WILHOTH-682 (1802-1878) 
sp-Joseph Pearson WHITE-690 

8-- Elizabeth WHITE-9519 (1831-1876) 
sp-Robert J. 'Miller Bob' WHITE-9511 (1828-1907) 

9-- Richard Pearson 'Dick' WHITE-9521 (1852-1921) 
9-- Eliza Jane 'Jennie' WHITE-3714 (1854-1921) 
sp-Henry Poindexter 'Deck' BRAY-3709 (1853-1930) 

10--Daisy BRAY-3715 
10--Huldah BRAY-3716 
10--Martha BRAY-3717 
10--Kate BRAY-3718 
10--Jim BRAY-3719 

9-- John Welcome WHITE-9522 (1860-1932) 
9-- Frances WHITE-9523 (1863) 
9-- Barsheba Ann 'Sheba' WHITE-9524 (1865-1938) 
9-- Sarah Elizabeth 'Sis' WHITE-9525 (1868-1921) 
9-- unnamed WHITE-9526 (1870-1870) 
9-- Tempy WHITE-9527 (1871) 
9-- Nancy A. WHITE-9528 (1783) 

8-- Sarah 'Sallie' WHITE-9520 (1844-1913) 
sp-John Welcome WHITE-3311 (1835) 

9-- Alice P. WHITE-9534 (1861-1929) 
6-- Abigail RIGGS-610 (1794-1822) 
sp-Obediah SNOW-616 (1766-1823) 

7-- Larkin SNOW-691 (1785-1875) 
7-- Tabitha 'Tabby' SNOW-692 (1787-1822) 
7-- Judah SNOW-693 (1790) 
7-- Levi R. SNOW-694 (1792-1869) 
7-- Mourning SNOW-695 (1795-1883) 
7-- Henry SNOW-696 (1797) 
7-- Margaret SNOW-697 (1800-1875) 
sp-Christley WILLEY-703 

8-- Wiley WILLEY-1431 (1828-1902) 
sp-Charity COCKERHAM-1424 (1828-1914) 

9-- Nancy Emmaline WILLEY-1078 (1849-1940) 
sp-William H. 'Billy' COCKERHAH-801 (1835-1915) 

10--Fannie Jane COCKERHAM-1482 (1868-1941) 
sp-Daniel Webster KENNEOY-1480 (1855-1932) 

10--Charity Elizabeth COCKERHAH-1551 (1869-1951) 
sp-Alexander F. 'Sandy' DODSON-1561 

11--Sarah Sallie DODSON-9420 (1886-1944) 
sp-Cleveland Scales 'Cleve' DOBBINS-9417 (1884-1934) 

12--Joseph Sheppard DOBBINS-9426 (1909-1985) 
12--Hary DOBBINS-9427 (1912-1994) 
12--Thomas Woodrow DOBBINS-9428 (1914·1915) 
12--Grover Cleatus DOBBINS-9429 (1917-1994) 
12--James Ernest 'Jim' OOBBINS-9430 (1919) 
12--Dora Mable OOBBINS-9431 (1921) 
12--Stephen Glenn DOBBINS-9432 (1924-1993) 
12--Hattie Sue DOBBINS-9433 (1931-1933) 

10--Jesse Woodson COCKERHAM-1552 (1870-1953) 
10--Nancy Etta COCKERHAM-1553 (1874-1961) 
sp-Ham Dalton ANTHONY-1563 (1877-1949) 

11--Ruby Coy ANTHONY-9442 (1904) 
10--Malinda Clyde COCKERHAH-1554 (1875-1950) 
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10--Hary Lou Ada COCKERHAH-1555 (1877-1962) 
10--Avary Vance COCKERHAH-1556 (1879-1912) 
10--unnamed infant-1557 (1882) 
10--Wiley Everette COCKERHAH-1558 (1882-1952) 
sp-Lela Estelle TUCKER-1567 (1891-1967) 

11--Wilma Ettice COCKERHAM-1169 (1907) 
11--Hettie Verona COCKERHAH-1168 (1910) 
11--Claude Edward COCKERHAH-1167 (1912) 
11--Sophia Oleta Dell COCKERHAH-1166 (1918) 
11--Paulia Tucker COCKERHAH-1046 (1929) 

10--Clara Lela COCKERHAH-1559 (1886-1971) 
sp-Jethro R. WELBORN-2723 (1881-1920) 

9-- Mary Elizabeth WILLEY-1433 (1851) 
sp-'Squire' HANES-1446 

9-- Margaret Jane WILLEY-1434 (1855) 
sp-David Willey HAYNES-1447 

9-- John W. WILLEY-1435 (1857-1887) 
9-- Frances Sarah WILLEY-1436 (1860-1908) 
sp-George W. RAY-1448 

9-- Columbus WILLEY-1438 (1864) 
9-- Hue Bromlet WILLEY-1439 (1865-1957) 
sp-Mary Emma WILMOTH-1450 

9-- Sophia H. WILLEY-1437 (1869-1934) 
sp-Lowery HANES-1449 

9-- Martha Lena WILLEY-1440 (1869-1948) 
sp-William Samuel DOCKERY MD-1451 

7-- Jane 'Jincy' SNOW-700 (1805) 
7-- Obediah l. SNOW-698 (1809-1859) 

6-- Lott RIGGS-209 (1750-1813) 
sp-Margaret 'Peggy' ROSS-210 (1774-1835) 

7-- Rebecca RIGGS-2918 (1793) 
7-- Sarah 'Sally' RIGGS-588 (1797) 
7-- Mary Lydia 'Polly' RIGGS-134 (1794-1860) 
sp-Tyry(Tyre) Rabun GILLESPIE-133 (1788-1870) 

8-- Levi GILLESPIE-412 (1820-1854) 
sp-Mary BRYAN-895 (1823-1854) 

9-- Letitia GILLESPIE-5133 (1843-1880) 
sp-Alexander S. HUMPHREYS-5100 

10--Tyre HUMPHREYS-5099 
10--Gideon HUMPHREYS-5098 
10--Wilson HUHPHRIES-5097 
10--James HUMPHREYS-5095 

9-- Tyre GILLESPIE-5121 (1844-1874) 
9-- Gideon Bryan 'Gid' GILLESPIE (twin)-3015 (1848-1925) 
sp-Julina GOLDING-12967 (1852-1900) 

10--Mary Jane 'Mollie' GILLESPIE-12968 (1871-1952) 
sp-Levi Honroe FENDER-501 (1866-1935) 

11--Gideon Lester FENDER-500 (1890) 
11--Sarah E. FENDER-495 (1895-1897) 
11--William Ford FENDER-499 (1899) 

10--Alice GILLESPIE-12969 (1875) 
10--Columbus Wilson GILLESPIE-12970 (1880) 

9-- Wilson Wesley 'Wid/Wick' GILLESPIE (twin)-3016 (1848-1922) 
sp-Olevia Jane NAYLOR-5096 (1853-1940) 

10--Andrew Clifton GILLESPIE-5092 (1876-1949) 
sp-Susan Amanda HIGGINS-6252 (1882-1904) 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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11--Ernest Lance GILLESPIE-6251 (1903-1973) 
sp-Faye Collins MC MILLIAN-6214 (1902-2000) 

12--Faye Ernestine 'Tenny' GILLESPIE-6176 (1927) 
11--Amanda Ophelia GILLESPIE-6250 (1907) 

10--Tyre W. GILLESPIE-5091 (1880-1966) 
sp-Olivia J. WOOORUFF-6223 (1885-1979) 

11--Hoses Herbert GILLESPIE-6222 (1905-1975) 
11--Howard C. GILLESPIE-6215 (1913-1956) 

9-- Sarah GILLESPIE-5120 (1846) 
9-- Martha GILLESPIE-5119 (1847) 
9-- James 'Jim' GILLESPIE-5109 (1851-1910) 
sp-Frances C. 'Fannie' HARRIS-5087 (1853-1884) 

tO--Christopher Henry GILLESPIE-5086 (1875-1954) 
sp-Estelle BAUGESS-707 (1883) 

11--Alberta GILLESPIE-706 (1901) 
11--Chauncey GILLESPIE-498 (1903) 
11--James GILLESPIE-12982 (1910) 
11--Mildred GILLESPIE-12983 (1919) 

10--Quincy Gideon GILLESPIE-5076 (1877-1902) 
10--Caroline Victoria 'Carrie' GILLESPIE-5062 (1878-1905) 
10--Everett Wheller GILLESPIE-5083 (1880-1964) 

sp-Emma Christina W. KALTOFEN-12984 (1887-1958) 
11--Hary L. GILLESPIE-12985 
11--Faye E. GILLESPIE-12986 
11--Flora Louise GILLESPIE-12987 
11--Margaret Beth GILLESPIE-12988 
11--Barbara Catherine GILLESPIE-12989 
11--0orothy Nell GILLESPIE-12990 
11--Frank Henning GILLESPIE-12991 

10--Elizabeth GILLESPIE-5063 
sp-Nancy 'Nannie' BREWER-5075 

10--Emma Eula GILLESPIE-12971 (1889) 
9-- Samuel Andrew GILLESPIE-5108 (1852) 
9-- Levi 'Lee' GILLESPIE-3017 (1854-1931) 

sp-Mary Jane Williams BRYAN 'Mollie'-12972 (1856-1930) 
10--Shadwick Wilson 'Wick' GILLESPIE-12973 (1873-1948) 
sp-Elizabeth Lavern 'Bessie' RESLER-13150 (1880-1965) 

11--Cheslah 'Chella' GILLESPIE-13151 (1903-1903) 
11--Archie Roy GILLESPIE-13152 (1906-1969) 
sp-Alice H. KRUSE-13195 (1906-1997) 

12--Archie Delmar GILLESPIE-13196 (1926) 
12--Harvella Alberta GILLESPIE-13197 (1928) 
12--Darlene Elva GILLESPIE-13198 (1930) 
12--Myron Norton GILLESPIE-13199 (1933-1974) 
sp-Donna Hae WORPLE-13268 (1933) 

13--Terrie Lee GILLESPIE-13269 (1956) 
13--Vickie Kay GILLESPIE-13270 (1957) 

12--Robert Norman GILLESPIE-13200 (1933-1982) 
13--Robert Norman GILLESPIE-13271 (1956) 
13--Jeffery GILLESPIE-13272 (1958) 
13--Bradley Norman GILLESPIE-13273 (1959-1983) 
13--Pamela GILLESPIE-13274 (1961) 
13--Michelle GILLESPIE-13275 (1962) 
13--J. R. GILLESPIE-13276 
13--Bobbie KRUSE-13277 
13--0avid GILLESPIE-13278 
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12--Lawrence Lee 'Larry' GILLESPIE-13201 (1937-1985) 
sp-Karen DREESSEN-13279 (1939) 

13--Mark Lee GILLESPIE-13280 (1962) 
13--Mary Lynn GILLESPIE-13281 (1965) 
13--Michael Lee GILLESPIE-13282 (1967) 
13--Matthew GILLESPIE-13283 

12--Kenneth Jerome GILLESPIE-13202 (1940) 
sp-Donna E. NOSK0-13284 (1937) 

13--Kimberley Ann GILLESPIE-13285 (1967) 
12--Curtiss Allen GILLESPIE-13203 (1943) 
12--Donita Fifi GILLESPIE-13204 (1945) 
12--Davis Vernon GILLESPIE-13205 (1947) 
sp-Rita Esther VASOUES-13286 (1950) 

13--Hyron Davis GILLESPIE-13287 (1974) 
11--Merle GILLESPIE-13153 (1907-1989) 
sp-Lena THIESSEN-13206 (1908-1985) 

12--Bonnie Norene GILLESPIE-13207 (1932) 
12--0onna Mae GILLESPIE-13208 (1935) 
12--Tom GILLESPIE-13209 

11--Harold GILLESPIE-13154 (1909-1982) 
11--Helen GILLESPIE-13155 (1910-1995) 
11--Mona GILLESPIE-13156 (1912) 
11--Nina GILLESPIE-13157 (1912) 
11--Herschel Lee GILLESPIE-13158 (1916-1943) 
11--Maynard GILLESPIE-13159 (1919-1980) 
11--Thelma GILLESPIE-13160 (1920-1995) 
11--William 'Bill' GILLESPIE-13161 (1922-1946) 
sp-Ruth OOBEICKA-13210 

12--Janice Marie GILLESPIE-13211 (1946) 
11--Ronald Leroy GILLESPIE-13162 (1926-1999) 
sp-Doris BORTZ-13212 

12--Mark GILLESPIE-13213 
12--Ann GILLESPIE-13214 

10--Thomas Gideon GILLESPIE-12974 (1875-1949) 
sp-Laura Frances WAGONER-13163 (1880-1980) 

11--Clayton Clarence GILLESPIE-13164 (1899-1979) 
sp-Edith WESTFALL-13215 

12--Gilberta GILLESPIE-13216 (1924) 
12--Celeste GILLESPIE-13217 (1929) 
12--Donna GILLESPIE-13218 (1943) 

11--Theda Rose GILLESPIE-13165 (1902-1939) 
11--GILLESPIE-13166 (1904-1904) 
11--Bertha Arminna GILLESPIE-13167 (1905) 
11--Elsie Marie GILLESPIE-13168 (1907) 
11--Lester Thomas GILLESPIE-13169 (1910-1917) 
11--Garnett Edwin GILLESPIE-13170 (1913-2001) 
sp-Jessie MULLEN-13219 

12--Garnett Enos GILLESPIE-13220 (1944) 
sp-Marylyn PATTON-13288 

13--Garnett Edwin GILLESPIE-13289 (1974) 
12--Wenda Laura GILLESPIE-13221 (1947) 
12--Bonnie GILLESPIE-13222 (1952) 

11--Carmen Ercell GILLESPIE-13171 (1921-2003) 
10--James Abram Garfield GILLESPIE-12975 (1878-1967) 
sp-Etta Habel STAINS-13172 (1883-1960) 

11--Arthur Leroy GILLESPIE-13173 (1905-1977) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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11--Donald Oliver GILLESPIE-13174 (1907-1969) 
sp-Mabel Alma SPITTLE-13223 (1909-1985) 

12--Allen Oliver GILLESPIE-13224 (1931-2002) 
sp-Doris Ruby KRUSE-13290 (1936) 

13--Kimberly Rae GILLESPIE-13291 (1962) 
13--Kristie Ann GILLESPIE-13292 (1967) 
13--Karolyn Joy GILLESPIE-13293 (1972) 

12--James Lee GILLESPIE-13225 (1933) 
12--Harvey Wayne GILLESPIE-13226 (1935) 
sp-Constance Lois MURDOCK-13294 

13--Janet Marie GILLESPIE-13295 (1961) 
13--Shari Louise GILLESPIE-13296 (1964) 

sp-Nancy Lynn OLSON-13297 (1950) 
13--Wayne Harvey GILLESPIE-13298 (1969) 
sp-Connie Kay RAASCH-13343 (1969) 

14--Jordan Wayne GILLESPIE-13344 (1992) 
14--Megan Kay GILLESPIE-13345 (1995) 
14--Dylan Wayne GILLESPIE-13346 (1999) 

13--Tammy Lynn GILLESPIE-13299 (1970) 
13--Wendy Marie GILLESPIE-13300 (1973) 

12--Paul Leroy GILLESPIE-13227 (1937) 
sp-Marilyn lola BARTSCH-13301 (1940) 

13--Beth Ann GILLESPIE-13302 (1964) 
13--Curtis Paul GILLESPIE-13303 (1965) 
sp-Judy Marie BJORLIN-13347 (1964) 

14--Nicole Marie GILLESPIE-13348 (1992) 
14--Brady Curtis GILLESPIE-13349 (1994) 
14--Brooke Lauren GILLESPIE-13350 (1999) 

13--Kay Marilyn GILLESPIE-13304 (1968) 
13--Scott Douglas GILLESPIE-13305 (1970) 

12--Glen Roger GILLESPIE-13228 (1946) 
sp-Kahla Jean EYSTAD-13306 (1952) 

13--Kelly Andrew GILLESPIE-13307 (1973) 
13--Carrie Lea GILLESPIE-13308 (1975) 

12--Keith Marvin GILLESPIE-13229 (1947-1964) 
12--Gary Dean GILLESPIE-13230 (1949) 
sp-Mary Marsha BECKER-13309 (1949) 

13--Cheryl Lynn GILLESPIE-13310 (1973) 
sp-Dorothy MASON-13311 (1956) 

13--Stacey Marie GILLESPIE-13312 (1977) 
13--Cory Michael GILLESPIE-13313 (1979) 

12--Donna Mae GILLESPIE-13231 (1951) 
12--Lois Marie GILLESPIE-13232 (1954) 

11--Sadie Elizabeth GILLESPIE-13175 (1908-1988) 
11--Ina Mae GILLESPIE-13176 (1910-1995) 
11--Ernest Thomas GILLESPIE-13177 (1912-1982) 
11--Leonard Samuel GILLESPIE-13178 (1914-1985) 
11--Gordon James GILLESPIE-13179 (1916-2003) 
sp-Beverly Jane ANDERSON-13233 (1928) 

12--0ennis Gordon GILLESPIE-13234 (1947) 
sp-Iva Lou LARSON-13314 (1948) 

13--John Dennis GILLESPIE-13315 (1971) 
13--~my Lee GILLESPIE-13316 (1973) 

12--Sharon Kay GILLESPIE-13235 (1951) 
12--Terry Douglas GILLESPIE-13236 (1958) 
sp-Sandra Jane ~THEY-13317 (1961) 
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13--Brandi Michelle GILLESPIE-13318 (1985) 
13--Chad Douglas GILLESPIE-13319 (1988) 

11--Vera Marie GILLESPIE-13180 (1918-1997) 
11--Edna Nordica GILLESPIE-13181 (1919) 
11--Dale Eugene GILLESPIE-13182 (1921) 
sp-Joyce Fern ANOERSON-13237 (1926) 

12--Francis Eugene GILLESPIE-13238 (1945) 
12--0elbert Lee GILLESPIE-13239 (1948) 
12--Verl Adrian GILLESPIE-13240 (1948) 
sp-Kathleen Ina FOLKENS-1099 (1950) 

13--Kyle Lee GILLESPIE-1098 (1970) 
sp-Ronda Kay ARENS-13351 

14--Jacob Tyler GILLESPIE-13352 (2000) 
14--Justin James GILLESPIE-13353 (2002) 

13--Laura Leigh GILLESPIE-1096 (1972) 
12--0arrell Ray GILLESPIA-13241 (1949) 
sp-Joyce Alice AUGUSTON-1095 (1950) 

13--Trevor Jay GILLESPIE-13320 (1973) 
13--Troy Justin GILLESPIE-13321 (1974) 

12--Glenda Louise GILLESPIE-13242 (1952) 
12--Linda Jean GILLESPIE-13243 (1954) 

10--Sally Caroline Elizabeth GILLESPIE-12976 (1880-1979) 
10--Samuel Andrew GILLESPIE-12977 (1885-1974) 
sp-Myrtle Marjory SIEFKIN-13183 (1889-1985) 

11--Gladys Evon GILLESPIE-13184 (1912-2000) 
11--Gilbert Wayne GILLESPIE-13185 (1914) 
sp-Ruth Rosina STEELE-13244 (1915-1990) 

12--Ilene Joanne GILLESPIE-13245 (1943-1943) 
12--Gilbert Wayne GILLESPIE Jr .-13246 (1944) 
sp-Ardyth Marie HARRIS-13322 (1945) 

13--Erim Marie GILLESPIE-13323 (1983) 
13--Lee Allene GILLESPIE-13324 (1985) 

12--Allene Marjory GILLESPIE-13247 (1946) 
12--Jeffery Duane GILLESPIE-13248 (1948) 
sp-Phyllis Gladys Noethe COX-13325 (1944) 

13--Corey Adam GILLESPIE-13326 (1978) 
13--Jennifer Lynn GILLESPIE-13327 (1982) 

12--Gregory Jon GILLESPIE-13249 (1952) 
sp-Julia Luva SCHOMAKER-13328 (1952) 

13--Jason Wayne GILLESPIE-13329 (1976) 
sp-Carrie Rassler ABBOTT-13354 (1974) 

14--Ember Erin GILLESPIE-13355 (2000) 
13--Sarah Allene GILLESPIE-13330 (1980) 
13--Seth Aaron GILLESPIE-13331 (1982) 

11--Bernice Mary GILLESPIE-13186 (1914) 
sp-Sherman Bernard IVERSON-13250 (1909-1988) 

12--Kenneth Karl IVERSON-13251 (1946-1990) 
12--Wendell Glenn IVERSON-13252 (1947) 
12--Keith Andrew IVERSON-13253 (1950) 
12--Hartha Sue IVERSON-13254 (1953) 
sp-Stanley Craig CARPENTER-13332 (1952) 

13--Jennifer Lynn CARPENTER-13333 (1980) 
13--Molly Anne CARPENTER-13334 (1985) 

11--Edith Annie GILLESPIE-13187 (1918) 
11--Corrine Ada GILLISPIE-13188 (1920-2003) 
11--Ray Dudley GILLESPIE-13189 (1923) 
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sp-Elizabeth Catherine HAZLETT-13255 (1920-2000) 
12--Michael Ray GILLESPIE-13256 (1950) 
sp-Jean Ann WIEDOW-13335 (1950) 

13--Joel Michael GILLESPIE-13336 (1976) 
13--Thomas Gerald GILLESPIE-13337 (1978) 
13--Jerilyn Ann GILLESPIE-13338 (1980) 
13--Jonathan Ray GILLESPIE-13339 (1983) 

12--Patrick Fred GILLESPIE-13257 (1954) 
sp-Shirley ReNae NODURFT-13340 (1952) 

13--Scott Patrick GILLESPIE-13341 (1983) 
13--Lara Elizabeth GILLESPIE-13342 (1988) 

12--Beth Marie GILLESPIE-13258 (1983) 
11--Lowell Lee GILLESPIE-13190 (1930-1990) 
sp-Barbara Carol ANDERSON-13259 (1931) 

12--David Lee GILLESPIE-13260 (1955) 
12--Jan Louise GILLESPIE-13261 (1957) 
12--Joyce Lorraine GILLESPIE-13262 (1958) 
12--Danile Paul GILLESPIE-13263 (1961) 
12--Judy Kathleen GILLESPIE-13264 (1965) 

11--Lyle Andrew GILLESPIE-13191 (1930) 
sp-Norma Jean KUIPER-13265 (1928) 

12--Ann Marie GILLESPIE-13266 (1957) 
12--Guy Andrew GILLESPIE-13267 (1961) 

10--Marthey Hendella 'Della' GILLESPIE-12978 (1887-1987) 
10--Ferrol Mentha GILLESPIE-12979 (1889-1913) 
10--Mary Vermer 'Verna' GILLESPIE-12980 (1893-1963) 
10--William Darlington GILLESPIE-12981 (1896-1985) 
sp-Margaret Goodfellow ELLIOT-13192 (1896-1976) 

11--Bonnie Jean GILLESPIE-13193 (1921-1984) 
11--Kenneth R. GILLESPIE-13194 (1920-1920) 

8-- Rebecca GILLESPIE-91 (1822-1899) 
sp-Thomas Raborne HODGES-90 (1822-1864) 

9-- James Wilson HODGES-3124 (1846-1916) 
sp-Sarah B. 'Sally' RIGGS-1130 (1843-1900) 

10--Jesse T. HODGES-3623 (1869) 
10--Rebecca A. HODGES-5556 (1871) 
10--George Yancy HODGES-5557 (1873-1953) 
10--Hary E. HOOGES-5558 (1876) 
10--Mahala HOOGES-5559 (1879) 

9-- Drewery Moses 'Dru' HODGES-48 (1851-1921) 
sp-Victoria Alice LEWIS-49 (1861-1905) 

10--Mary Columbia HODGES-SO (1879-1963) 
sp-Charles William DAVIS-314 (1875-1947) 

11--Vera Isabelle DAVIS-713 (1899-1983) 
sp-Andrew C. SPANE-717 

12--Mary Virginia SPANE-719 (1916) 
sp-Leroy K. CURTIS-721 (1912) 

13--Joseph Leroy CURTIS Sr .-722 (1935) 
sp-Janie Rae O'NEAL-3281 (1940) 

14--Joseph Leroy 'Jody' CURTIS Jr .-3282 (1959) 
14--Mary Cynthia CURTIS-3929 (1960) 

12--Gail Lyman SPANE-718 (1921) 
sp-Helen HINES-3283 (1921) 

13--Linda Carol SPANE-3284 (1946) 
13--Gail Lyman SPANE Jr .-3285 (1948) 
sp-Wanda Sue GOINS-6210 (1951) 
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14--Lisa Ann SPANE-6211 (1981) 
14--Alex Jason (twin) SPANE-6212 (1984) 
14--Candace Marie (twin) SPANE-6213 (1984) 

13--John Thorp SPANE-3286 (1962) 
11--Clara Lenora DAVIS-714 (1901-1974) 
sp-J. Howard PAUL-789 (1902-1975) 

12--Charles Lana PAUL-3287 (1921-1981) 
12--Jamie Lee PAUL-3288 (1923-1956) 
12--Patricia Sue PAUL-3289 (1925) 
12--Dennis Boyles PAUL-3290 (1927-1985) 
12--Nancy Lou PAUL-3291 (1930) 
12--Shirley Ann PAUL-3077 (1936) 
sp-Elbert Leland HIATT-3078 (1932) 

13--Leland HIATT-3079 (1955) 
sp-Laurie SISK-5613 

14--Matthew Leland HIATT-5614 (1980) 
13--Karen HIATT-3080 (1959) 
sp-Dave PALMER-5616 

14--Spencer Kyle PALMER-5617 
14--Josh David PALMER-5618 
14--Mark Daniel PALMER-5619 

11--Halbert Franklin 'Hal' DAVIS-716 (1903-1984) 
sp-Mary Carolina WORRELL-2989 (1908-1998) 

12--Betty Eugene DAVIS-3292 (1927-1995) 
12--Julia Ellen DAVIS-3293 (1929) 
12--Malbert Franklin DAVIS Jr.-3294 (1931) 
12--Robert Worrell DAVIS-3295 (1937) 
12--Joy Dinnah DAVIS-3296 (1944) 

11--Charles Seldon DAVIS-715 (19D5-1982) 
sp-Thelma Ida JACKSON-2988 (1907) 

12--Charles Seldon DAVIS Jr .-3297 (1926-1975) 
sp-Catherine YELTON-3300 (1926) 

13--Anna Marie DAVIS-3301 (1945) 
13--Charles Hampton DAVIS-3302 (1946) 
13--Peggy Jane DAVIS-33D3 (1949) 
13--Margaret Louise DAVIS-3304 (1954) 

12--Peggy Jane DAVIS-3298 (1928-1928) 
12--Albert DAVIS-3299 (1930) 

10--John Thomas HODGE-55 (1880-1926) 
10--Charles William HODGES-52 (1883-1964) 
sp-Lillian Dale CRITZ-316 (1881-1956) 

11--Myrtle Garland HODGE-3305 (1902-1903) 
11--Charles William HODGE-3059 (1904-1976) 
11--Joseph Martin HODGE-3064 (1906-1982) 
sp-Louellen-3069 

12--Barbara HODGE-3070 
12--Carol HODGE-3071 

11--Franklin Ernest HODGE-3060 (1908-1983) 
11--Thomas Dudley HODGE-3061 (1910-1976) 
11--Mildred Ruth HODGE-3056 (1912) 
sp-Walter frank ALLEN Sr .-3075 (1911-1984) 

12--Dorothy Dale (twin) ALLEN-33D7 (1945) 
12--Walter Frank (twin) ALLEN Jr .-3076 (1945) 

11--Jeff Critz HODGE-3062 (1914) 
11--Mary Elizabeth HODGE-3306 (1916-1917) 
11--Lillian Harie HODGE-3057 (1918-1994) 
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11--Harry Morgan HODGE-3063 (1920) 
11--Nancy Katherine HODGE-3058 (1925-1984) 

sp-O'CONNELL-3065 
12--Daniel T. O'CONNELL-3066 
12--Michael J. O'CONNELL-3067 
12--Patricia 0. O'CONNELL-3068 

sp-Margaret c.-3072 
11--Patricia H. HODGE-3073 
11--Charles William HOOGE II-3074 

10--Elizabeth Ada 'Bettie' HOOGE-20 (1885-1917) 
sp-Ora Wilton ROBERTS-19 (1881-1934) 

11--Grover Weldon 'Brownie' ROBERTS-21 (1907-1980) 
sp-Mary Appleby MORTON-3236 (1914-1990) 

12--Richard Weldon 'Dick' ROBERTS-3237 (1941) 
12--William Franklin 'Bill' ROBERTS-3238 (1942) 
12--Elizabeth Ann 'Betty Ann' ROBERTS-3239 (1948) 

11--Mabel Estell ROBERTS-22 (1909-1911) 
11--Carl Woodson ROBERTS-10 (1911-1972) 

sp-Ruby Lelia BLIZARD-11 (1914-2000) 
12--Carl Wade ROBERTS-? (1934) 
sp-Hary Lou TATE-8 (1937) 

13--Hechell Ann ROBERTS-2 (1959) 
sp-Stephen Hark 'Steve' TURNER-! (1959) 

14--Wade Benton TURNER-3 (1981) 
14--Hark Aaron TURNER-4 (1984) 
14--Sarah Rose TURNER-S (1990) 
14--0livia LeAnne TURNER-6 (1992) 

13--Gretchen Lea ROBERTS-9 (1962) 
sp-Oonald Edwin GEORGIA-16 (1960) 

14--Joseph Donald GEORGIA-17 (1984) 
14--Autuumn Marie GEORGIA-18 (1987) 

12--Betty Ruth ROBERTS-12 (1936) 
sp-Steve Holland COE-364 (1932) 

13--Arvil Steve COE II-365 (1959) 
sp-Helanie G.-1630 

14--Natasha Ann COE-1631 (1984) 
14--Brittany Ammarette COE-1632 (1988) 
14--Tiffany Faye COE-1638 (1991) 
14--Joshua Ryan COE-1633 (1992) 

13--0avid Hark COE-366 (1961) 
14--Lauren Noella COE-1634 (1991) 
14--Ryan Nichloas COE-1635 (1993) 

13--Stephanie Hope COE-368 (1964) 
sp-Henry FISKE Jr .-1640 

14--Sterling Henry FISKE-1649 (1989) 
14--Hope Lindsey FISKE-1641 (1991) 

13--Eric Todd COE-367 (1965) 
sp-Cathy HALL-1636 

14--Nathan COE-1637 (1989) 
12--James Henry 'Jim' ROBERTS-13 (1944) 
sp-Ann Rebecca TAYLOR-369 (1944) 

13--James Henry 'Jay' ROBERTS Jr .-370 (1968) 
13--Sunday Anne ROBERTS-371 (1975) 

11--0ra Worthington 'Little 0' ROBERTS-24 (1914-1957) 
11--Alice Virginia ROBERTS-25 (1916) 
sp-Stanford Emory LUNDY-156 (1914-1995) 
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12--Issac Billy Wayne LUNDY-157 (1936) 
12--Debra Ann LUNDY-158 (1955) 

sp-SPARGER Dr.-3606 
11--Zeb Elbert SPARGER-26 (1903-1975) 

10--Drewery Sidney 'Duce' HODGE-51 (1888-1964) 
sp-Mazie Gertrude BLACKBURN-315 (1888-1974) 

11--Jack Blackburn HODGES-3318 (1911-1930) 
11--Norwood lewis HODGES-3319 (1914) 
11--Marliee HODGES-3320 (1919) 

10--Susan Alice 'Susie' HODGE-54 (1890-1962) 
10--Mattie Virginia HODGES-53 (1892-1964) 
sp-Paul DURON-546 (1883-1924) 

11--Allen Hodge OURON-3321 (1917-1924) 
9-- Mary 'Polly' HODGES-3125 (1854-1875) 
9-- Harriet Mahalia HODGES-3126 (1856) 
9-- Sarah HODGES-3127 (1858-1901) 
9-- Martha HOOGES-3128 (1860-1927) 
sp-John NICHOLS-12951 (1855-1927) 

10--Charlie l. NICHOLS-12952 (1884) 
10--Bettie E. NOCHOLS-12953 (1888) 

9-- Elizabeth 'Betty' HODGES-3129 (1862-1950) 
8-- Patience 'Patia' GILLESPIE-414 (1823-1881) 
sp-William C. MARION-896 (1823-1883) 

9-- Tiny Frank MARION-9265 (1847) 
9-- Sarah Clementine MARION-9266 (1848) 
9-- Midian MARION-9267 (1850) 
sp-James RIGGS-1128 (1848) 

10--George W. RIGGS-5011 (1871) 
9-- Mary Frances HARION-9268 (1851) 
9-- General Wilson HARION-9269 (1853) 
9-- Martha Elizabeth MARION-9270 (1855) 
9-- Eliza Maria HARION-9271 (1857) 
9-- Thomas Jefferson MARION-9272 (1859) 
9-- John Hillard HARION-9273 (1862-1947) 

10--Ivory Dorothea MARION-6257 (1897-1936) 
sp-John Samuel LEWIS-3861 (1886-1965) 

11--Howard William LEWIS-10009 (1917-1996) 
sp-Vadar JOHNSON-10544 

12--Lewis MARIE-10571 
sp-Johnny CREED-10572 

13--Shelby Jean CREED-10573 
11--Alma LEWIS-10000 (1915) 
sp-Grover Merlin ATKINS-10001 (1915-1981) 

12--Jessie Vernell ATKINS-10002 (1934) 
sp-James Vance STEWART-10604 

13--Sharon STEWART-10605 
13--Jimmy STEWART-10606 
13--Pam STEWART-10607 

12--Effie Ivadell ATKINS-10003 (1936) 
sp-Jim HARION-10608 

13--Donna HARION-10609 
13--Dean HARION-10610 
13--Dawn MARION-10611 

12--Lessie Juanita ATKINS-10004 (1938) 
sp-Jasper Benjamin BRINDLE-10612 

13--Sharon Kaye BRINDLE-10613 (1958) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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sp-Rickie MABE-10615 
14--Lisa Marie MABE-10616 (1976) 

13--Tami Gaye BRINDLE-10614 (1962) 
sp-Tommy Ray LEDFORD-10617 

14--Bemjamin Ray LEOFORD-10618 (1982) 
14--Dustin Beau LEDFORD-10619 (1987) 

12--Jimmy Lewis ATKINS-10005 (1940-1990) 
sp-Molly SNOW-10620 

13--Clark ATKINS-10621 
13--Tim ATKINS-10622 

12--Johnny Wayne ATKINS-10006 (1944) 
sp-Glenda CARTER-10623 

13--Emily ATKINS-10624 
13--Neil ATKINS-10625 

12--Daisy Carol ATKINS-10007 (1946) 
sp-Harold BLEDSOE-10626 

13--Lori BLEOSOE-10627 
13--Amy BLEOSOE-10628 
13--John BLEDSOE-10629 

12--Kathy Earline ATKINS-10008 (1949) 
sp-Tom WOODRUFF-10630 

13--Jeni WOODRUFF-10631 
13--Tonya WOODRUFF-10632 
13--Frankie WOOORUFF-10633 

12--Jo Ann ATKINS-10634 
11--Victor John LEWIS-10010 (1921) 
sp-Stella Mae MARION-10574 (1924) 

12--Johnny LEWIS-10575 
12--Lonnie LEWIS-10576 
12--Arnold LEWIS-10577 
12--Marty LEWIS-10578 
12--Iva Jean LEWIS-10579 
12--Irene LEWIS-10580 
12--Archie Lee LEWIS-10581 (1941-1941) 

11--Mary Emma LEWIS-10011 (1924) 
sp-Gilbert SIHPSON-10582 

12--Larry SIMPSON[SLAWTER)-10583 
sp-Elmer Ray SLAWTER Sr .-10584 

12--Lynn SLAWTER-10585 
sp-Jim HEWETT-10588 

13--Myra HEWETT-10589 
12--Steve SLAWTER-10586 
12--Bonnie SlAWTER-10587 

11--Reuben Franklin LEWIS-10012 (1927) 
sp-Lucy Mae COE-10590 (1930) 

12--Patricia Coe LEWIS-10591 (1951) 
sp-Carroll Elliott HOOKER-10592 (1948) 

13--Hark Elliott HOOKER-10593 (1971) 
11--Delmar Clinton LEWIS-10013 (1932) 
sp-Nellie SAWYERS-10594 (1925) 

12--Dwight C. LEWIS-10595 (1925-1978) 
12--Carolyn LEWIS-10596 
12--Hilda LEWIS-10597 
12--0ale LEWIS-10598 

11--Lola Ivagene LEWIS-10014 (1936) 
sp-James Edward CAVE-10599 (1933) 
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12--Donna Kaye CAVE-10600 
12--Gayle Edward CAVE-10601 
12--Barbara Ivagene CAVE-10602 
12--James Kenneth CAVE-10603 

9-- infant MARION-9274 (1865-1865) 
8-- James T. GILLESPIE-415 (1831-1862) 

sp-Martha Jane LAFFOON-897 (1838-1912) 
9-- Benjamin T. GILLESPIE-4329 (1857) 
sp-Emily F. GEORGE-4331 (1862) 

10--John Early GILLESPIE-4332 (1886) 
10--Minnie Lee GILLESPIE-4333 (1887) 
sp-Solomon 'Solly' LAHBERT-4392 

11--Ida Hae LAMBERT-4391 
10--Luther Powell GILLESPIE-4334 (1889) 

9-- Florence E. GILLESPIE-4330 (1862) 
7-- Elizabeth RIGGS-589 (1799) 
7-- Abigail RIGGS-590 (1800) 
sp-Isaac NORHAN-599 (1800-1860) 

8-- Mary NORMAN-1114 (1830) 
8-- Henry NORHAH-1115 (1833) 
8-- Margaret NORMAN-1116 (1838) 

7-- Silas RIGGS-592 (1802) 
sp-Hartha-6359 

8-- Lott RIGGS-6360 (1828) 
8-- John RIGGS-6361 (1833) 
8-- Margaret RIGGS-6362 (1834) 
8-- Martha RIGGS-6363 (1838) 
8-- Zadoc RIGGS-6364 (1842) 

7-- John RIGGS-593 (1804) 
sp-Cinthia LAWSON-600 (1808) 

8-- William RIGGS-1117 (1827) 
8-- John 8. RIGGS-1118 (1831) 
8-- Rebecca RIGGS-1119 (1833) 
8-- Sally RIGGS-1120 (1836) 
8-- Frances RIGGS-1121 (1839) 
8-- Mary RIGGS-1122 (1841) 
8-- Cinthia RIGGS-1123 (1844) 
8-- Thomas RIGGS-1124 (1849) 

7-- Mahala RIGGS-136 (1804-1893) 
sp-Elkanah LEWIS III-135 (1804-1884) 

8-- William T. LEWIS-2651 (1825-1905) 
sp-Mary Ann MARION-2622 (1830-1868) 

9-- Francis Marion 'Frank' LEWIS-3852 (1850-1936) 
sp-Mahala Ellen KEY-3856 (1850-1937) 

10--Elizabeth F. 'Betty' LEWIS-5625 (1871) 
10--Martha Emma LEWIS-3857 (1873-1921) 
10--William Austin LEWIS-3858 (1877) 
10--Sarah E. 'Sally' LEWIS-3859 (1881) 
10--Virginia 'Jennie' LEWIS-3860 (1883) 
10--John Samuel LEWIS-3861 (1886-1965) 
sp-Ivory Dorothea MARION-6257 (1897-1936) 

*** SEE PAGE 16 FOR CHILDREN *** 
sp-Lelia COE-10015 

11--Linda Faye LEWIS-10016 (1944-1946) 
11--Friel LEWIS-10017 
11--Betty LEWIS-10018 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-------------~------------------------~--
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10--Mary Susan LEWIS-3862 (1888) 
sp-Pleasant Wade RIGGS-1523 (1872-1953) 

11--0aniel Franklin RIGGS Rev.-5214 
11--Merlin RIGaS-5213 

10--Thania LEWIS-3863 (1890-1921) 
9-- Sarah Adeline LEWIS-3853 (1853-1915) 
sp-Henry Green WHITAKER-3864 (1849-1911) 

10--Josephine Alice WHITAKER-6272 (1871-1943) 
10--Caroline Florence WHITAKER-6271 (1873-1895) 
tO--Bethania T. WHITAKER-6436 (1874) 
10--Hary Etta WHITAKER-6710 (1876) 
10--William Weslel 'Bill' WHITAKER-6713 (1879-1949) 
10--Jenny WHITAKER-2815 (1881) 
10--Ella WHITAKER-2814 (1883) 
10--0aisy A. WHITAKER-2813 (1886) 
!O--Grady C. WHITAKER-2812 (1891-1906) 
10--Perry WHITAKER-6751 

9-- Sophia Isabella LEWIS-3855 (1862-1892) 
9-- Mary Ann LEWIS-3854 (1868) 

sp-Elizabeth Esther HARBOUR-3867 (1830-1904) 
9-- Martha Pensanna LEWIS-3868 (1873-1962) 
sp-James Monroe HARRELL-3869 (1860-1923) 

10--Charles Ellis HARRELL-3870 (1891-1970) 
sp-Rosa Myrtle HAYHORE-3881 (1897-1962) 

11--Virginia Bain HARRELL-3882 (1923) 
11--0sler Monroe HARRELL-3883 (1924-1936) 
11--Nancy Lou HARRELL-3884 (1930) 
11--Jesse Glen HARRELL-3885 (1936) 

10--Minnie Eula HARRELL-3871 (1891-1953) 
10--Cora Lee HARRELL-3872 (1893-1967) 
10--Hattie E. HARRELL-3873 (1898-1906) 
10--W. Brady HARRELL-3874 (1899-1923) 
10--son HARRELL-3875 (1900-1900) 
10--son HARRELL-3876 (1900-1900) 
10--Stella Mary HARRELL-3877 (1903-1923) 
10--James Hanley HARRELL-3878 (1905-1962) 
10--Glen Franklin HARRELL-3879 (1907-1978) 
10--Hadley Albert HARRELL-3880 (1909) 
sp-Pearl Ethel ATKINS-3886 (1915) 

11--Billy Hay HARRELL-3887 (1936) 
11--Georgia Monroe HARRELL-3888 (1940-1994) 

8-- Sarah 'Sally' LEWIS-2652 (1828-1915) 
sp-Hardin LAFFOON-2420 (1822-1899) 

9-- Mary E. LAFFOON-3889 (1852-1928) 
9-- Plutina Jane LAFFOON-3890 (1857-1936) 
sp-James Merdith GREENW000-3894 (1856-1946) 

10--Maude Emmaline GREENW000-3895 (1879) 
10--Mamie Jane GREENWOOW-3896 
10--Robert Henry GREENWOOD-3897 
10--Sarah Elizabeth 'Sally' GREENW000-3898 
10--Susan Nevada GREENW000-3899 
10--Queen Victoria GREENW000-3900 
10--Beulah Judy GREENW000-3901 
10--Grace Lida Ella GREENW000-3902 

9-- Nettie Clay LAFFOON-3891 (1662) 
9-- Nancy Ada LAFFOON-4284 (1865-1928) 
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9-- Sarah Ann LAFFOON-3892 (1865-1963) 
9-- Judy Rosa LAFFOON-3893 (1867-1949) 
sp-William Oliver BUNKER-3903 (1855-1932) 

10--Napoleon Barnipart BUNKER-3904 (1890) 
10--0liver Wendell BUNKER-4351 (1892-1960) 
10--Harden Russell BUNKER-4352 (1894) 
10--Fred Lantis BUNKER-4353 (1887) 
10--0tto Jerden BUNKER-4354 (1898) 
10--Byron Decature BUNKER-3905 (1900) 
10--Erie BUNKER-4355 (1902) 
10--Vera Hahaley BUNKER-4356 (1903) 
10--Dennis Nathan BUNKER-4357 (1905) 
10--Julia Ann BUNKER-4358 (1908) 
10--Robert Taylor BUNKER-4359 (1910) 

8-- Jesse P. LEWIS-909 (1829-1917) 
sp-Frances A. NATIONS-2653 (1839-1894) 

9-- Columbus H. LEWIS-3906 (1857) 
9-- Martha LEWIS-3907 (1859) 
9-- John Pearson LEWIS-3908 (1862-1946) 
sp-Laura Ann DAVIS-3913 (1867-1957) 

10--Dio Clayton LEWIS-3914 (1879-1970) 
10--John Dalmer LEWIS-3915 (1889-1973) 
10--William Hurner LEWIS-3916 (1901) 
10--Raymond LEWIS-3917 (1903-1932) 
10--Connie Bell LEWIS-3918 (1905) 
10--Annie Hay LEWIS-3919 (1908) 
10--Frances Elizabeth LEWIS-3920 (1913) 

9-- Charles F. LEWIS-3909 (1864) 
sp-Addie B.-3921 (1881) 

10--Callie A. LEWIS-3922 (1897) 
10--Charles LEWIS-3923 (1898) 
10--Harth H. LEWIS-3924 (1900) 
10--Horace E. LEWIS-3925 (1901) 
10--Ethel L. LEWIS-3926 (1903) 
10--Lillian I. LEWIS-3927 (1905) 
10--Sadie LEWIS-3928 (1908) 

9-- Amanda LEWIS-3910 (1867) 
sp-Thomas P. HC KINNEY-2838 (1862) 

10--Hatta W. HC KINNEY-4642 (1884) 
10--Jesse HC KINNEY-4729 (1886) 
10--Frances F. HC KINNEY-4675 (1888) 
10--Alma C. HC KINNEY-4727 (1890) 
10--Hargaret P. HCKINNEY-4726 (1893) 
10--Asbury L. HC KINNEY-4724 (1896) 
10--Hartha G. HC KINNEY-4723 (1898) 

9-- Loata Lincoln LEWIS-3911 (1869-1938) 
9-- Ida LEWIS-3912 (1874) 

8-- J. Hardin LEWIS-92 (1831-1875) 
sp-Sarah Ann 'Sally' PARKER-93 (1839-1862) 

9-- Victoria Alice LEWIS-49 (1861-1905) 
sp-Drewery Hoses 'Dru' HODGES-48 (1851-1921) 

*** SEE PAGE 13 FOR CHILDREN *** 
9-- Elbert Sidney LEWIS-246 (1862-1947) 
sp-Hary Emily EBERT-534 (1867-1939) 

10--William Hardin LEWIS-535 (1894-1970) 
sp-Juainita Hattie JACKSON-540 (1904-1979) 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~------------------------



OESCENDANCY CHART 

2 Sep 2003 Page 21 
==========~=~=====~==================================================~============================================================ 

11--Charles Sidney LEWIS-2990 (1932) 
sp-Ja Jine Mary JUE-2992 (1934) 

12--Gary William LEWIS-3373 (1956) 
sp-Denise SPANKLER-3377 (1957) 

13--Richard Charles LEWIS-3378 (1981) 
sp-Susan Elizabeth HELVILLE-3379 (1960) 

13--Sarah Elizabeth LEWIS-3380 (1984) 
13--Rebecca LEWIS-3381 (1989) 

sp-Carole-4022 (1962) 
12--Jeanne Juanita LEWIS-3374 (1957) 
sp-James Michael TANNER-3382 (1956) 
sp-John SONETT0-3383 (1949) 

12--Charles Sidney LEWIS-3375 (1959) 
12--Charlene Ann LEWIS-3376 (1961) 
sp-Stephen Monroe VAUGHN-3384 (1960) 

13--Jill Rene VAUGHN-3385 (1983) 
13--James David VAUGHN-3386 (1985) 

11--William Hardin LEWIS-2991 (1933-1974) 
sp-Phyllis Laverne BROYLES-2993 (1937) 

12--Kenneth David LEWIS-3387 (1961) 
sp-Hathy KIRK-3389 (1962) 

13--Alexandra LEWIS-3390 (1988) 
12--David Raymond LEWIS-3388 (1969) 

10--Amanda Alice LEWIS-536 (1895-1966) 
sp-Harry Lewelling HEINEKIN-541 (1895-1953) 

11--Leroy Elbert HEINEKIN-2656 (1923) 
sp-Beverly BAXTER-2659 (1931) 

12--Diane Carol HEINEKEN-3333 (1956) 
sp-Brian Douglas BERGER-3337 (1948) 

13--John Carey BERGER-3338 (1968) 
13--Lauren Arlene BERGER-3339 (1989) 
13--Daniel Clarence BERGER-3340 (1990) 

12--Harry William HEINEKEN-3334 (1958) 
sp-Lorie Jean HOELLER-3341 (1958) 

13--Grant William HEINEKEN-3342 (1988) 
13--Ryan Michael HEINEKEN-3343 (1992) 

12--John Leroy HEINEKEN-3335 (1959) 
12--David James HEINEKEN-3336 (1968) 
sp-Vanessa Alene LIVELY-3344 (1971) 

11--Fern Allene HEINEKEN-2657 (1926) 
sp-Orval Reid CONDER-2660 (1923) 

12--Hary Alice CONDER-3345 (1943) 
sp-Robert Harold SCOTT-3348 (1952) 

13--Linda Diane SCOTT-3349 (1962) 
sp-Robert David SHENNUH-3352 (1966) 

13--Sheri Lynn SCOTT-3350 (1965) 
sp-Timothy Allan SHITH-3353 (1962) 

14--Tyler SCOTT-3930 (1989) 
14--Garret Allan SCOTT-3931 (1991) 

13--James Robert SCOTT-3351 (1968) 
12--Stanley Reid CONDER-3346 (1943) 
sp-Donna Lee STUDEBAKER-3354 (1952) 

13--Hichael Reid CONDER-3355 (1970) 
13--Aaron Ryan CONDER-3356 (1974) 
13--Lara Lee CONDER-3357 (1976) 
13--Katy Lynn CONDER-3358 (1978) 
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12--Kristine Fern CONOER-3347 (1952) 
sp-Rodney Allen HUSTON-3359 

13--Kimberly Kay HUSTON-3360 (1973) 
13--Amanda Sue HUSTON-3361 (1975) 
13--Ryan Scot HUSTON-3362 (1980) 
13--Juliann Allene HUSTON-3363 (1989) 

11--Verna Helen HEINEKEN-2658 (1930) 
sp-Oonald Galen GORG-2661 (1928) 

12--Gail Lorie GORG-2662 (1953) 
sp-Mark Richard ROBERTS-2665 

13--Lorie Lynn ROBERTS-3364 (1977) 
13--Heidi Diana ROBERTS-3365 (1978) 
13--Hatthew H. ROBERTS-3366 (1980) 
13--Peter Samuel ROBERTS-3367 (1983) 
13--Simon Rex ROBERTS-3368 (1990) 

12--Michael Aaron GORG-2663 (1955) 
12--Rebecca Lyn GORG-2664 (1957) 
sp-Edward Brent MONEY-2666 

13--Aaron Anthony HONEY-3369 (1978) 
13--Sarah Amanda HONEY-3370 (1981) 
13--Emily Elizabeth HONEY-3371 (1984) 
13--Sheri Marie HONEY-3372 (1986) 

10--Mary Agnes 'Marie' LEWIS-537 (1901-1936) 
sp-Robert Frame VALENTINE-542 (1901-1958) 

11--Harjorie Marie VALENTINE-2994 (1924-1985) 
sp-Charles Allen TURNER-2997 (1918) 

12--Patricia Lynn TURNER-3460 (1946) 
sp-John David EAKES-3463 (1943-1984) 

13--Valerie Lynn EAKES-3464 (1971) 
13--Hary Emily EAKES-3465 (1973) 
13--Justin Dean EAKES-3466 (1976) 

12--Charles Allen TURNER-3461 (1948) 
sp-Hina Lee FISHER-3467 (1947) 
sp-Carol Susan LOGUE-3468 
sp-Teresa KRANNIG-3469 (1950) 

12--James Robert TURNER-3462 (1950) 
sp-Waleah BAKER-3470 

13--Bryan Turner TURNER-3471 (1989) 
13--Alexandra Breanna Marie TURNER-3472 (1993) 

11--Beulah Coleen VALENTINE-2995 (1927) 
sp-Giles Chase TORKELSON-2998 (1927) 

12--Joy Coleen TORKELSON-3932 (1952) 
sp-Russell Wylie HENDERSON-3934 

13--Joleen Sue HENDERSON-3935 (1971) 
13--Julie Marie HENOERSON-3936 (1973) 
13--Jill Ann HENOERSON-3937 (1975) 
13--Jennifer Jo HENDERSON-3938 (1978) 

sp-Kent Irving PEACH-3939 (1953) 
12--John Giles TORKELSON-3933 (1953-1976) 

11--Roberta Ann VALENTINE-2996 (1930) 
sp-Donald Eugene KIEHL-2999 (1930) 

12--Beverly Jean KIEHL-3940 (1952) 
sp-John PENOERGRASS-3942 (1946) 

12--Ann Elaine KIEHL-3941 (1953) 
sp-Oennis Ralph KELLER-3943 

13--Jason Levi KELLER-3944 (1978) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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13--Amy DeAnn KELLER-3945 (1981) 
10--Noma Merle LEWIS-538 (1904-1983) 
sp-John Clarence MATTHEWS-543 (1897-1984) 

11--Norma Kathleen MATTHEWS-3000 (1924) 
sp-Herbert William EISLER-3005 (1924) 

12--Judith Elaine EISLER-3946 (1945) 
sp-Ronald HOSS-3948 

13--Theron Sean HOSS-3949 (1972) 
sp-Hary Angela BOGGS-3951 (1973) 

13--Julaine Marie HOSS-3950 (1976) 
12--Marie Kathleen EISLER-3947 (1951) 
sp-Luis Wally O'CAHP0-3952 

13--Brian Patrick O'CAHP0-3953 (1975) 
13--Heath Ryan O'CAMP0-3954 (1978) 

11--Joseph Dudley HATTHEWS-3001 (1927) 
sp-Haralee Ann ALEXANDER-3006 (1931) 

12--Paula Clarine HATTHEWS-3955 (1951) 
sp-Karl DIX-3961 (1950) 

13--Nathaniel Matthew Carlos DIX-3962 (1973) 
sp-Leon F. BOYEA-3963 (1950) 

13--Jonathan Paul BOYEA-3964 (1974) 
13--Alicia Merle BOYEA-3965 (1977) 
13--Leon Joseph BOYEA-3966 (1982) 

12--Pamela Jo HATTHEWS-3956 (1952) 
sp-Stanley Evens HEYER-3967 (1952) 

13--William David HEYER-3968 (1978) 
12--Joseph Dudley HATTHEWS-3957 (1955) 
sp-Lois Jane FUNDENBURG-3969 (1957) 

13--Joseph Dudley MATTHEWS Jr .-3970 (1983) 
13--Elsie Janel! MATTHEWS-3971 (1985) 

12--Sara Lee MATTHEWS-3958 (1960) 
sp-Randy Scott TISDALE-3972 (1961) 

12--William Sidney MATTHEWS-3959 (1961) 
sp-Lea SHROYER-3973 (1961) 

13--Ian Sidney HATTHEWS-3974 (1985) 
13--Elliot Reed HATTHEWS-3975 (1989) 

12--Vera Ann HATTHEWS-3960 (1964) 
sp-David Wayne HATTHEWS-3976 (1962) 

13--David Wayne MATTHEWS Jr .-3977 (1989) 
11--Mary Louise MATTHEWS-3002 (1929) 
sp-Clarence Melvin IRWIN-3007 (1923) 

12--Caroline Susan IRWIN-3978 (1949-1967) 
12--Joyce Louise IRWIN-3979 (1952) 
sp-Allan ROBINSON-3981 (1949) 

13--Brian Allan ROBINSON-3982 (1986) 
13--Amy Joyce ROBINSON-3983 (1989) 
13--Mark Douglas ROBINSON-3984 (1991) 

sp-Kerry Roy JENSEN-3985 
12--Leslie Clarence IRWIN-3980 (1957) 
sp-Beth Susan CRECIAN-3986 (1962) 

13--Hristen Marie IRWIN-3987 (1981) 
13--Brady Scott IRWIN-3988 (1983) 

11--June Clarine MATTHEWS-3003 (1932) 
sp-Ronald Eugene COLEMAN-3008 (1929) 

12--Gail Ann COLEMAN-3989 (1954) 
sp-Darrell Eugene CARDER-3993 
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13--Anna Lisa CARDER-3994 (1977) 
13--Hatthew Paul CARDER-3995 (1978) 
13--Nicole Grace CARDER-3996 (1981) 

12--Gary Matthew COLEHAN-3990 (1955) 
sp-Jane STOSKOFF-3997 (1957) 

13--Christopher Michael COLEHAN-3998 (1979) 
13--Laura Elizabeth COLEHAN-3999 (1982) 
13--Brian Matthew COLEMAN-4000 (1984) 

12--Ronald Scott COLEMAN-3991 (1958) 
sp-Jan JACKSON-4001 

13--Trent Scott COLEMAN-4002 (1978) 
sp-Vickie MORRIS-4003 (1962) 
sp-Susan FRISBE-4004 (1962) 

12--Lisa Clarine COLEMAN-3992 (1962-1976) 
11--Viola Caroline Ruth HATTHEWS-3004 (1937) 
sp-Bobby Dean KERN-3009 

12--David Dean KERN-4005 (1956) 
sp-Lois Ann KAPPS-4010 

13--John David KERN-4011 (1981) 
13--Hayley Ann KERN-4012 (1983) 

12--Timothy Jon KERN-4006 (1960) 
sp-Brenda Lee MANTEL-4013 

13--Brady Lee KERN-4014 (1979) 
12--Adam Forest HERN-4007 (1964) 
sp-Diana Lee HUBACH-4015 (1962) 

13--Jeremy Marshall Hubach KERN-4016 (1988) 
13--Tana Marie Hubach KERN-4017 (1993) 

sp-Jake Gaylord HUSKE-4008 
sp-William HESTING-4009 

10--Helen Winnette LEWIS-539 (1913) 
sp-Todd Harvin SHELL-544 (1915) 

11--Thelma Marleen SHELL-3010 (1933-1937) 
11--Howard Wayne SHELL-3011 (1936) 
sp-Inger Lisa PETTERSSON-3013 (1939) 

12--John Leonard SHELL-4018 (1966) 
12--Glenn Christopher SHELL-4019 (1970) 

11--Lewis Kent SHELL-3012 (1943) 
sp-Oaria Maria COLLES-3014 (1943) 

12--Hark Todd SHELL-4020 (1971) 
12--Keri Nicole SHELL-4021 (1975) 

sp-Lucy E. JONES-3331 
9-- Albert Yancey LEWIS-2071 (1872) 
sp-Nolie I. COX-2038 (1874) 

9-- Charles K. LEWIS-3332 (1873) 
9-- Margaret LEWIS-2033 (1874) 
sp-George G. WEST-2034 (1874) 

10--Alice WEST-2036 (1908) 
8-- Rebecca T. LEWIS-910 (1835-1929) 
sp-Joab VENABLE-2654 (1833-1865) 

9-- Sidney Thomas VENABLE-3833 (1853) 
9-- Sarah VENABLE-3834 (1855) 
9-- Jesse H. VENABLE-3835 (1858) 
9-- Martha VENABLE-3836 (1860) 

8-- Mary Jane LEWIS-911 (1838-1891) 
sp-George GILLESPIE-2655 (1838) 

9-- John GILLESPIE-3837 (1853) 
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9-- Thomas GILLESPIE-3838 (1856) 
9-- Martha GILLESPIE-3839 (1859) 

sp-Elijah H. GILLESPIE-961 (1818-1891) 
9-- Alice GILLESPIE-4705 (1872-1899) 
9-- Hahaly E. GILLESPIE-5228 (1873-1955) 
sp-William Drew RIGGS-5650 (1869-1933) 

10--Wiley RIGGS-5223 
10--David L. RIGGS-5222 (1894) 
sp-Metta HAMLIN-1076 (1899) 

11--Grover RIGGS-1545 
11--Hyrtle RIGGS-1544 
11--Glenn RIGGS-6462 (1926) 
11--Alma RIGGS-1540 
11--Lonnie RIGGS-1539 
11--Raymond RIGGS-1538 
11--Bill RIGGS-1537 

10--Brady RIGGS-5219 
10--Mary Ann RIGGS-5218 

9-- Matilda GILLESPIE-4801 (1878) 
9-- Elijah W. GILLESPIE-4800 (1880) 

7-- Rial (Joel) RIGGS-596 (1805) 
sp-Susan A.-6365 ( -1887) 

8-- Rial RIGGS Jr.-6366 (1825) 
8-- Polly RIGGS-6367 (1834) 
8-- Jesse RIGGS-6368 (1836) 
8-- Rebecca RIGGS-6369 (1830) 
8-- Hsshack RIGGS-6370 (1840) 
8-- Margaret RIGGS-6371 (1842) 
8-- Elizabeth RIGGS-6372 (1844) 
8-- Silas RIGGS-6373 (1849) 

7-- Jesse H. RIGGS-594 (1808-1885) 
sp-Lydia HODGES-601 (1812-1886) 

8-- Daniel RIGGS-5648 (1832-1864) 
8-- Wiley RIGGS-5649 (1833-1904) 
sp-Julia Anne HAYMORE-5651 (1836-1912) 

9-- Britton C. RIGGS-657 (1860-1929) 
sp-Patience COPELAND-5314 (1854-1898) 

10--Hinnie Pearl RIGGS-5307 
sp-Sam C. PATTERSON-5297 (1884-1971) 

11--0liver PATTERSON-5296 
11--0scar PATTERSON-5282 
11--Raymond PATTERSON-5281 
11--Roger PATTERSON-5277 
11--Joe PATTERSON-5261 
11--Jack PATTERSON-5260 

10--Wiley C. RIGGS-5306 (1893-1894) 
9-- Jesse Martin RIGGS-5653 (1862-1902) 
9-- Daniel Seborn RIGGS-1512 (1866-1905) 
sp-Katinka Dora ADAMS-5259 (1867-1911) 

10--Julia Talmona 'Tally' RIGGS-5244 (1892-1979) 
10--Annie Pearl RIGGS-5243 (1894-1960) 
10--Eva Mae RIGGS-5230 (1896-1984) 
10--Daniel Wiley RIGGS-5229 (1903-1903) 

9-- William Drew RIGGS-5650 (1869-1933) 
sp-Mahaly E. GILLESPIE-5228 (1873-1955) 

*** SEE PAGE 25 FOR CHILDREN *** 
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9-- Pleasant Wade RIGGS-1523 (1872-1953) 
sp-Hary Susan LEWIS-3862 (1888) 

*** SEE PAGE 19 FOR CHILDREN *** 
9-- Mary Lou RIGGS-5652 (1876-1962) 
sp-Richard C. COLLINS-5206 (1859) 

10--Mattie Lee COLLINS-5205 (1896-1908) 
10--Eli COLLINS-5198 (1898-1977) 
10--Annie Pearl COLLINS-5197 (1900-1980) 
10--Sarah Jane 'Janie' COLLINS-5192 (1904) 
10--John Allen COLLINS-5191 (1906) 
10--Emma Loiuse 'Emer' COLLINS-5159 (1909) 
10--0ickie Frank COLLINS-5158 (1912) 

9-- Lydia Kizzie Ann RIGGS-1522 (1879-1965) 
sp-James Edward ROBERTSON-5427 (1872-1948) 

10--Carl Pleasant ROBERTSON-5424 (1903-1925) 
10--Cora Conrad 'Connie' ROBERTSON-5423 (1905-1988) 
10--Fannie Lee ROBERTSON-5419 (1907-1982) 
10--Jettie May ROBERTSON-5418 (1911-1996) 
10--Julia Ann ROBERTSON-5409 (1916-1970) 
10--William Wylie 'Jack' ROBERTSON-5408 (1918-1926) 
10--Lucy Marie ROBERTSON-5400 (1924) 
sp-James Ledbetter STRICKLAN0-5399 (1918) 

11--Linda Joyce STRICKLAND-5387 (1946) 
11--Doris Elaine STRICKLAND-5386 (1952) 
11--Gloria DeAnn STRICKLAND-5382 (1960) 

8-- Wilson RIGGS-1125 (1835) 
8-- Margaret RIGGS-1126 (1841) 
8-- Sarah B. 'Sally' RIGGS-1130 (1843-1900) 
sp-James Wilson HODGES-3124 (1846-1916) 

*** SEE PAGE 13 FOR CHILDREN *** 
8-- Joel RIGGS-1127 (1845) 
8-- James RIGGS-1128 (1848) 
sp-Hidian MARION-9267 (1850) 

*** SEE PAGE 16 FOR CHILDREN *** 
8-- Shadrack RIGGS-1129 (1850) 

7-- Daniel RIGGS-595 (1811) 
sp-Deborah HAYNES-602 

8-- Sarah Jane RIGGS-1131 (1838-1900) 
sp-Warren GILLESPIE-966 (1829-1899) 

9-- George L. GILLESPIE-3188 (1867-1950) 
sp-Sophana C. 'Sophia' GEORGE-4735 (1864-1935) 

tO--Thomas GILLESPIE-4807 (1887-1943) 
sp-Nina GOOD-4730 

11--Ima Lee GILLESPIE-3808 
11--Josh GILLESPIE-4641 

10--Henry Lee GILLESPIE-5870 (1889) 
10--Lela J. GILLESPIE-5866 (1892) 
10--John Woltz GILLESPIE-5865 (1897) 
10--Katie GILLESPIE-5864 (1899) 

9-- Henry GILLESPIE-3187 (1889) 
9-- Jerry L. GILLESPIE-4737 (1889) 
9-- Lela J. GILLESPIE-4733 (1893-1971) 
sp-John HALE-4806 

10--James HALE-4731 
9-- John W. GILLESPIE-4736 (1897) 
sp-Mary HALL-4805 
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10--June Gilliam GILLESPIE-4804 
9-- Katie GILLESPIE-4732 (1899-1958) 

8-- Columbus H. RIGGS-1132 (1839) 
8-- George W. RIGGS-1133 (1842) 
8-- Thomas Jefferson RIGGS-1134 (1846) 
8-- Jesse Barnet RIGGS-1135 (1850) 

6-- Chloe RIGGS-605 ( -1852) 
sp-John SCOTT-612 ( -1811) 

7-- James SCOTT-1339 (1779) 
7-- Mouning SCOTT-1340 (1783) 
7-- Sarah SCOTT-1341 (1786) 
7-- Kezia (twin) SCOTT-1342 (1789) 
7-- Elizabeth (twin) SCOTT-1343 (1789) 
7-- Benjamin SCOTT-1344 (1795) 
7-- Hary SCOTT-1345 (1797) 

6-- Eunice RIGGS-606 
6-- Hiram RIGGS-607 
6-- Elizabeth RIGGS-609 

5-- Reuben RIGGS-620 
4-- Charity RIGGS-634 (1685) 
4-- John RIGGS-6374 

3-- Samuel RIGGS-641 (1640) 
3-- Joseph RIGGS-642 (1642) 
3-- Mary RIGGS-643 (1644) 

2-- Lydia RIGGS-646 (1616-1633) 
2-- John RIGGS-647 (1618-1634) 
2-- unknown RIGGS-648 (1622) 
2-- Mary RIGGS-649 (1625) 
sp-Joseph TWITCHELL-658 

3-- Joseph TWITCHELL (Jr. )-1346 
3-- Hary TWITCHELL-1347 

===============================================================================================================================~== 
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Ezekiel Wilmoth from Silas Riggs a Deed of Gift 

Know all men by these presents that I Silas Riggs of the County of Surry and State of North Carolina for 

and in consideration of the natural love and affection which I bear to my Brother in law Ezekiel Wilmoth 

of the County and State aforesaid as well as for the further consideration of him the aforesaid Ezekiel 

Wilmoth which he has agreed to and bind himself for the faithful performance of an agreement to be 

hereafter named that is to say the above named Ezekiel Wilmoth has agreed to and binds himself to 

keep me the said Silas Riggs a decent and comfortable maintainance (sic) of Both diet, clothing, washing, 

lodging etc. of such as is common in the country where I now live, induring (sic) the balance (sic) of my 

natural life, and is to be kind to me, and if it should be the will of almighty God to afflict me the said Silas 

Riggs with any indisperition (sic) whereby the shill of a physion (sic) of medicine would be a means 

whereby it should appear that I might recover my health again, he the said Ezekiel Wilmoth is to procure 

the same at his own ex pence, and I the aforesaid Silas Riggs, have in consideration of the above 

agreement, at the ensealing (sic) and delivery of these presents, have Given and Granted unto the said 

Ezekiel Wilmoth his Heirs, Executors, Administrators and assigns a certain tract or parcel of land situate 

lying and being in the aforesaid County of Surry and State aforesaid on the North side of Mitchells river 

and containing one hundred acres, be the same more or less and bounded with lines as followeth to wit, 

Beginning on a dogwood at the upper end of an Island on the South bank of said River-thence down said 

River as it meanders to the mouth of the first branch coming in on the North side of said River thence up 

said branch as it meanders between the apple orchard and Peggae Riggs Widow of Lott Riggs, Dec'd and 

the above named Silas Riggs, thence along Peggae Riggs line until it comes to Ephraim Witchers line, 

thence along Witchers line to the Beginning it being the land that Samuel Riggs Dec'd gave to his son the 

above named Silas Riggs, I also give to my Brother-in-law Ezekiel Wilmoth all my plantation toals (sic) 

consisting of ploughs, hoes, gear for working horses, axes, also one feather bed and furniture, and also 

all thing and things that in any wise belonging to me the above named Silas Riggs, One horse, saddle and 

bredle (sic) only excepted To have and to hold the said land and all other thing and things above 

mentioned unto him the said Exehiel Wilmoth his Heirs Executors, Administrators and assigns, forever, 

and I the said Silas Riggs for myself, my Heirs, Executors, Administrators and assigns, the said land and 

all the other thing and things above named unto him the above named Ezekiel Wilmoth his executors, 

administrators and assigns, against the claim of me the said Silas Riggs, my executors and administrators 

and also against the claim of claims of all and every other person or persons whatsoever witness 

whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this second day of August in the year of our 

Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventeen. 

Signed sealed and delivered in presence of 
Mitchel Thompson 
Sarah Hambleton, Jurat (her mark) 

Silas Riggs seal 

Surry County, May term 1823. The execution of the within Deed was duly proven in open court by the 
oath of Sarah Hambleton and ordered to be Registered. 

Test Jo Williams C C 

(Transcribed by Jennifer H. Crouse February 6, 2015) 
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Taylorsville, NC 28681-3522 

(Sons of Samuel Riggs of Surry Co., NC.) 
http://www.tngenweb.org/revwar/records/r/riggs.html 

Revolutionary War Privates 

Reuben and Samuel RIGG 

of Morris County, New Jersey 
and Tennessee 

Compiled by Bobby G. Carwile and C. Hammett, 2001 
for TNGen Web (TNGenNet) and the Combs &c. Research Group 

Brothers Samuel and Reuben Riggs are believed to have been sons of Edward Riggs (1720-
1820, married Jane Buckley), who. with three brothers. Samuel. Reuben and Timothy. removed 
to the Yadkin River, Rowan County, North Carolina (that part that later became Surry County) 
from Morris County, New Jersey about 1765. By 1776-7, Edward RIGGS had moved 
overmountain, initially to Indian Creek in the Powell River Valley (later Hawkins County, 
Tennessee), and in the Spring of 1778, due to Indian attacks on the settlement, to North Fork of 
the Holston River, somewhere in the neighborhood of Fort Shelby, Beaver Creek, Squabble 
State. 

REUBEN RIGGS was born circa 1748 (1) in Morris County, New Jersey. His family removed 
to then-Rowan (later Surry) County, North Carolina about 1760 (or 1765?), and in 1768, a 
Samuel RIGGS appears on the Rowan County tax list of Gideon Wright. Reuben himself is first 
found in the records of Surry in 1772 when Samuel RIGGS, David RIGGS and Reuben RIGGS 
are among those appointed to a road jury. Four years later, in June 1778, Reuben was residing 
in Surry when he first entered the Revolutionary War, serving for three months under a Capt. 
SAUNDERS in Col. Benjamin CLEVELAND's regiment. He served a second three months in 
1779, both tours of duty having been expeditions against Indians committing depredations 
around the head of the Yadkin River. By Dec 1780,.Reuben had removed to then-Washington 
County, North Carolina (later Tennessee), where he joined Capt. PRUITT'S company and 
fought in the Battle of Boyd Creek under Col. John Sevier (an expedition against the 
Cherokees). In 1783, he was on a Greene County tax list, but by 1786, owned land in 
Washington County, and in 1787 appeared on the Washington County tax list. He later 
reinoved to Grainger County, Tennessee (formed in 1795 from Hawkins and Knox counties) 
where he resided until 1808. 

) Sometime in 1808 or 1809, Reuben removed to what would become Giles County, Tennessee-in 
1809, but in the southwestern part of the county, that portion still ~n the hands of the 

. . .,. 
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Chickasaws. The earliest record of Reuben in the Giles county area is on 29 May 1809 when he 
appears on an list of intruders (illegal settlers) removed by federal soldiers from Chickasaw 
indian lands. Later Giles County land records indicate that Reuben's land was on Buck Creek, 
a fork of Little Shoals Creek of the Elk River (Giles County Land Entries), where he apparently 
remained until his death almost thirty years later. 

The following is a chronology of the records of Ruben's life, as well as other (select) Riggs 
records: 

(Selected) Riggs Records: 1768-1850 

1768 Rowan Co, NC tax list of Gideon Wright lists a Samuel RIGGS two names below that of 
Benjamin CLEVELAND. (Abstracted by C. Hammett for Combs &c of Rowan Co, North 
Carolina) 

02 Mar 1769 Rowan County, North Carolina. Married: Mary Crawford and Reuben 
Riggs (Extracted by C. Hammett from marriage index) 

Feb 1772 (NC State Library and Archives. CR092.925.5. Surry Co., NC Road Records 1772-1879. 
Folder: 1772-1799).Surry Co, NC Court. Road jury records. Samuel unty. Feb'y Court 1772. 
Ordered that the following jury to wit: Samuel RIGGS, David RIGGS, Abrael 
COBBS, Reuben RIGGS, Admirum ALLEN, Joseph GRAVES, William NALL, John HARDY, 
John PARKS, David MARTIN, Charles DODSON & Peter GREENSTREAT lay off a road the 
best & most convenient way from Thomas JONES at Long Bottom on Roaring River to David 
ALLINS & make return thereof to the next court. A Copy Test. Jesse BENTON, Ck. Ct. 
(Transcribed by Combs-Cody Researcher George Baumbach for Combs &c. of Surry Co, North 
Carolina) 

BGC Note: This Samuel RIGGS was a brother of Edward, Reuben and Timothy, RIGGS. David 
RIGGS was the son of Timothy, and later removed to Bedford County, Tennessee. Samuel 
RIGGS died in Surry County, North Carolina in 1798 (see below). 

Dec 1780 Reuben and Samuel Riggs Battle of Boyd Creek, Tennessee: Capt. William PRUITT 
(PREVITT), Col. John SEVIER. 

1783, June 12, NC Treasurers Papers, Voucher 1092 (Accounts Vol1, Folio 40) Auditors 
for Washington and Sullivan Cos. Allowed L6/19/6 paid L7 /2/3. Endorsed by Edward 
RIGGS. 

1783 Greene County, Tennessee Tax List: David PREWITT, Martin PREWITT, William 
PREWITT Edward RIGGS, Jenny RIGGS, Reuben RIGGS (Abstracted by C. Hammett 
from The Overmountain Men ... by Pat Alderman, Overmountain Press, Johnson City, Tennessee, 
1970, p. 242) 
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1786 Washington County, Tennessee Tax List: No. 702, Reubin RIGGS, 200 acres, 1 white poll 
(Extracted by C. Hammett from Early East Tennessee Taxpayers by Pollyanna Creekmore, East 
Tennessee Historical Society, 1952, reprinted by Southern Historical Press, Easley South 
Carolina, 1980) See also Combs &c. of Washington Co, Tennessee, and note that John COMBS 
is No. 690 and Thomas ROBESON No. 694 on this list. 

26 Oct 1786 Washington County, TN DB1:146-7. North Carolina Grant No. 735 to Thomas 
ROBINSON, 200 acres, consideration 50 shillings per 100 acres. Land adj. to Ruben RIGS, 
Shadrick HALE. s/R. CASWELL by J. GLASGOW. (Extracted by C. Hammett from Washington 
CounhJ, Tennessee Deeds, 1775-1800, by Loraine Rae, Southern Historical Press, Easley, SC, 1991, 
p. 105) 

1786 Washington Co, North Carolina (later Tennessee) Land Grants. No. 740 Thomas 
ROBONSON, 200 acres, joining Reuben RIGLAND'S land. No. 744. Shadrach HALE, 300 
acres 110n the north fork of Limestone fork of Lick Creek. 11 North Carolina Land Grants in 
Tennessee, 1778-1791, Golda Burgner, Cartwright and Gardner, Memphis, TN, 1958) 

Note: No grant has been located as yet for Reuben under either RIGGS or RIGLAND. Also 
note that Shadrach HALE had other land grants and that the land by Reuben RIGGS was not 
necessarily on Limestone. 

1799 Grainger County, Tennessee Tax List of Capt. Daniel TAYLOR as returned by John 
ESTES, Esqr. for the year 1799: Jessee RIGGS, 400 a., 1 white poll, 2 black polls; Reubin 
RIGGS, 200 acres, no polls [apparently not residing on this land] (Extracted by C. Hammett 
from Early East Tennessee Taxpayers by Pollyanna Creekmore, East Tennessee Historical 
Society, 1952, reprinted by Southern Historical Press, Easley South Carolina, 1980) 

18 Aug 1801 Grainger Co, TN. Married: Hannah Riggs and William Norton (Grainger Co, TN 
Marriages, Giles Co, TNGenWeb Researcher C. Hammett) 

06 Mar 1804 Grainger County, Tennessee. Married: Shadrick Morris and Nancy 
Riggs (Grainger Co, TN Marriage Records, Giles Co, TNGenWeb Researcher Carole 
Hammett) 

09 Apr 1806 Grainger County, Tennessee. Married: Caleb Reece and Margit Riggs (ibid.) 

25 Jan 1808 Grainger County, TN. Married: Henry Margain and Mary Riggs (Grainger County 
Marriage Records, Giles Co, TNGenWeb Researcher C. Hammett) 

Note: Mary and Hannah RIGGS (and probably Nancy RIGGS?), were the daughters of Reuben 
RIGGS whose name is listed adjacent to that of Henry MORGAN [sic] and near that of Shadh. 
MORRIS on the 1812 Giles County, TN Tax List, Nos. 853-1056. Both Reuben Riggs and Henry 
Morgan are on the 1809 Intruder Lists, and both Reuben Riggs and Shadrach Morris are on 
the 1810 Sims Intruder Petition. In his 1833 Giles County will (below), Reuben named his 
daughter, Mary Morgan. Henry Morgan, Shadrach Morris, Reuben Riggs, and Reuben's son, 
William, were all1809 Intruders (see below). 
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29 May 1809 Chickasaw Indian Lands Intruders List: Reubin RIGGS (1809 Intruders List, 
Giles County, Tennessee, TNGenWeb) 

10 Sep 1810 Simms' Settlement Intruders' Petition: Reuben RIGGS (1810 Elk River Intruders 
Petition, Giles County, Tennessee, TNGenWeb) 

1812 Giles County Tax List: William RIGGS, Reuben RIGS, Henry Morgan (1812 Giles Tax 
List, Giles County, Tennessee TNGenWeb) 

1818 Riggs Deed- East Fork of Buck Creek (a fork of Shoal Creek*) 

3 Dec 1818. Giles County, Tennessee Deeds. Reuben RIGGS to William RIGGS. Deed. This indenture 
made this 3rd day of December 1818 between Reuben RIGGS of the one part and William RIGGS of the 
other part. Witnesseth, that the said Reuben RIGGS for and in consideration of the sum of one hundred 
dollars to him in hand paid the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hath this day bond gained sold 
and by these presents do grant bargain sell aline convey & confirm unto the said William RIGGS a 
certain tract or parcel of land lying in Giles County on the east fork of Buck Creek, about 13 miles from 
Pulaski, it being part of the tract I now live on, beginning for said part, at a Hickory & Red Oak, thence 
West 100 poles to a stake, thence South 76 poles to a stake, thence East 100 poles to a stake, thence 
North 76 poles to the beginning, containing fifty acres. To have and to hold the above described fifty 
acres with their appurtances and premises to his proper use and behoof forever, and the said Reuben 
RIGGS for himself his heirs does agree that he ................. [The rest of the deed was not readable. BGC] 

1 (Transcribed by Researcher Bobby Carwile) 

1820 Giles County Census Index, p. 7: Reuben RIGGS, William RIGGS 

1830 Giles County Census, page 171: 
Line 12: Henry C. Morgan: 1wm under 5; 2wm 5-10; 1wm 40-50; 1wf under 5; 1wf 5-10; 1 wf 
10-15; 1wf 40-50 

Line 13: Reubin RIGGS: 1 wm under 5; 1 wm 30-40; 1 wm 80-90; 1 wf 20-30; 1 wf 50-60 and 1 wf 
80-90. 

Line 14: Jno. GRACY: 1m 10-15; 1m 70-80; 1 wf 15-20; 1 wf 20-30; 1 wf 50-60; 

Line 15: William RIGGS: 2 wm 5-10; 1 wm 15-20; 1 wm 20-30; 1 wm 40-50; 2 wf 10-15; 1 wf 15-20 
1 wf 40-50. 

1832 Revolutionary War Pension Application of Private Reuben Riggs 

C" • . - .. - - c 'T' - ·- ·- - -- - -
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Giles County 
Set on this 20th day of August 1832 

Personally appeared in open court, before the justice holding the court of Pleas & Quarter Session for 
the county & state of service, at this August term of said court Reuben RIGGS of said county of Giles, 
resident therin aged eighty five years, who being first duly sworn according to law does on his oath make 
the following declaration in order to obtain the benefits of the Act of Congress passed June 7th, 1832. 
The said Reuben RIGGS saith and declares that he first entered the service under one Col. [Benjamin] 
CLEVELAND in Surry County, North Carolina, one SAUNDERS being his Captain, the day not 
recollected but most probably in the month of June in the second year after the declaration of 
Independence and during that year served a tour of three months and also served a similar tour under 
the same officers during the year following. These tours were against the Indians committing 
depradations about the head of the Y adkin river. The declarant then moved into Washington County in 
North Carolina but now in East Tennessee where in the month of December 1780 he volunteered 
under Col. Uohn] SEVIER in an expedition against the Cherokee indians. They mustered at Stockdon's 
Mill & proceeded on the expedition until Col. CLARK & Col. [Arthur] CAMPBELL of Virginia 
overtook & joined Sevier. RIGGS was in Captain PREVITS [PRUETT] company until its close, the 
declarant was present at several skirmishes between the whites & Indians, on Boyd1s Creek of French & 
Broad river & at Echols .Telleco & what time that campaign closed he does not now 
remember, but supposes that some history or other record testimony in the public office of his county will 
show. He has no documentary evidence, having long since lost his discharge and that he knows of no 
person now alive who can testify to his services, the last man who could have done so to his knowledge, 
died during the last year, one Jesse RIGGS of Lincoln County, Tennessee. The said Reuben RIGGS duly 
relinqueshes any claim whatever to a pension or annuity except the present and declares that his name is 
not on any pension roll of any state or territory whatsoever. Sworn and subscribed this day and year 
aforesaid. 

Reuben RIGGS 
(his signature) 

Duncan LESTER~~~Clerk 
Mr. Stephen SHELTON, Clergyman residing in the county & state aforesaid & Thomas 
MARTIN merchant of the town of Pulaski, in the county and state aforesaid do hereby certify that we 
are well acquainted with Reuben RIGGS, who has subscribed & sworn to the above declaration and we 
believe him to be eighty five years of age & that he is respected & believed in the neighborhood where 
he resides to have been a soldier of the revolution and that we concurred in that opinion. 

Sworn and subscribed 

1. Interrogatories propounded by said court to the said Reuben RIGGS. 

2. Where & what year were you born? 

Answer: In Morris County, New Jersey in 1749 (some read it 1747) 

"'J 'VTL _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _. 1 ' '__ __ 1. . .. __ 11 •• 1 ' .. . . _ _. __ ' __ ~ 
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Where have you lived since the revolution? 

Where do you now live? 

Answer: In Surry County, North Carolina & Washington County as before stated when I entered the 
service & from Washington I moved to Grainger County in East Tennessee where I lived until about 
1808 when I moved to Giles County, Tennessee where I have resided ever since. 

4. How were you called into service? 

Answer: In all the above campaigns I volunteered. 

5. State the names of some of the Regular Officers? 

Answer: I have stated all of the general officers whose names are now recollected 

6. He further states that he received discharges from his said Captain SAUNDERS & PREVITI but has 
no recollection of what has become of them. 

Reuben RIGGS (his signature) 

Sworn and Subscribed the day and year aforesaid 

Duncan LESTER~~~~~~Clerk 

(Transcribed by Bobby Carwile, email: BGCarwile@aol.com) 

1833 Giles County, Tennessee Will of Reuben RIGGS 

In the name of God Amen. I, Reuben RIGGS of the County of Giles and State of Tennessee, being of a 
sound and perfect memory do this twenty~sixth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and thirty 
three, make this my Last Will and Testament as follows: 

First ~ I give and bequeath to my beloved wife Mary RIGGS, the tract of land which I now live on, Also 
All the house and kitchen furniture, during her life or Widowhood, and at her Disease [decease] to be 
sold at twelve months credit, and equally divided amongst my four children: Phebe RIGGS, William 
RIGGS, Mary MORGAN, and Margaret POOR. I also give and bequeath to my daughter Phebe, all my 
stock of horses, cattle, sheep, and hogs, and all my farming tools. I also give and bequeath to my 
grandsons Jeremiah HENDERSON, William CONDON, Ruben W. RUNNELS and Thomas P. 
NORTON, each two dollars. 

T _l _ l_ ____ l_ ------ ' ·- •- --- ___ , _1_ C.: ___ J _ T ______ ,VTTTT'T'r. ___ J~ - : J A 0r'\r'\0TTr. ---- •----- ··- ··1- ' ---- T __ , _ 
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Will and Testament In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand affixed my seal day and ---
date above written. 
(Transcribed and submitted to Giles County, TNGenWeb by Bobby Carwile) 

1833 Giles Co, TN. Richard RIGGS, North Carolina line, had filed for his pension in Giles 
County, TN, and a certificate issued in 1833, but no papers are in the file. (Rev War Pension 
File No. S1926) (2) 

1836 Giles Tax List, District 3 includes Reuben RIGGS with 93 acres and no poll tax (levy-free) 
and James and James B. RIGGS with 1 white poll each. William Riggs not found on the 1836. 

1840 Giles County Census, page 96, includes William RIGGS (age 50-60), and on p. 97 is is H. 
E. [sic] MORGAN, with: H. E. [sic] Morgan, 2wm 1-15; 1wm 40-50; 1wm 50-60; 1wf under 5; 1 
wf 5-10; 1wf 15-20; 1wf 20-30; 1wf 30-40; 1wf 50-60; 1wf 90-100 (possibly Reuben's widow, 
Mary?) 

15 Sep 1842 Giles Co, TN Entry No. 36. Occupant Law Surveys. For Samuel KERR, Entry 
2, assignee of Reuben RIGGS, 100 A in Rng. 1, Sec. 1, on waters of Shoal Creek & Jenkins 
Creek, in C. D. 3, adj. entry of William RIGGS on which Joseph B. GRACE now resides; 
GOODMAN; John MOORE. Surv. 15 Sep 1842. Franklin GRACE & James PAISLEY, C.C. 
(Janell McCann's Early Giles County Land Surveys, 1821-1849) 

1850 Giles county census: The only RIGGS remaining in Giles are William RIGGS, farmer, age 
66, born in TN; and wife, Milly, age 63, and also born in TN. They are in the District 3 
household of Henry and Jinsey ARTHUR (p. 319). (Henry D. ARTHUR married Geney (Jency) 
RIGGS in Giles County, 27 Oct 1841). The Henry C. Morgan family is also missing from the 
1850. 

t Samuel RIGGS, Revolutionary War Soldier, was born 4 Apr 1760 in Morris County, New 

~ /":_Mary MORRIS, the daughter of Gideon MORRIS:Jhe man who donated 400 acres to found he 
~ Jersey, brother of Reuben above, and son of Edward aridTane BUCKEEY Riggs. He married 

' \ city of Morristown in East TN, now Hamblen Co, TN (Some--records show Gideon MORRIS as 
married to Jenney, IGGS) 

) 

Samuel RIGGS served several tours during the Revolutionary War as an enlisted Private and 
several tours as a Lieutenant. He was under the impression in 1834 that only officers of the 
Regular Army were entitled to draw a pension as an officer; so he applied as an enlisted man. 
He later found out that he could draw a pension at his highest rank, th_at of LieutenaiJ.!. He 
filled for an upgrade in his pension to that of a Lieutenant on 06 Aug 1845 in Hawkins County, 
TN at the age of 85. · 
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Revolutionary War Pension Application 54095 
National Archives and Records Service 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF HAWKINS 
1st Judicial District- April Term 1834 

On this 4th day of April1834, personally appeared in open court before the Judge of the 
Circuit Court of Hawkins County now sitting, Samuel RIGGS, a resident citizen in the County 
of Hawkins and State of Tennessee, aged seventy four years, who being first duly sworn 
according to law, doth on his oath make the following declaration, in order to obtain the 
benefit of the Act of Congress passed June 7, 1832. 

ffhat-the Declarant Samuel RIGGS was born in Morris County, in the State of New ersey, on 
the 4th day of April1860 [1760]. He.has no record of his age himself; but here is a record of his 
age in the Bible left by his father at his death, ow in the possession of his oldest sister, 
Elizabeth RIGGS of Jefferson County, Tennessee. When the declarant was five years of age, his 

........, father moved to Surry County, North Carolina, on the Yadkin River. There he lived 12 years. 
In his seventeenth year Declarant moved with his father to Powell's Valley on Indian Ereek, 
now Hawkins County, East Tennessee, where he lived nearly a year- thence to the North Fork 
of Bolson [Holston], where he remained until the spring of 1778. When he moved to the North 
Fork of Bolson [Holston] from Indian Creek; it was on account of an attack by the Indians 
upon that settlement, in which they had killed the next neighbor of Declarants father, one 
William PARKS. Shortly after his removing to the North Fork of Bolson [Holston], Declarant 
volunteered under Captain Isaac SHELBY in the summer of 1778, in the month of July, day not 
recollected, for the purpose of protecting the frontiers against the Indian incursions and of 
garrisoning a fort on Beaver Creek. 

There were about thirty men under Captain Isaac SHELBY. Lieutenants and ensign not 
recollected. The company were for the greater part of the time engaged in keeping the Fort. 
This Fort was capable of containing five hundred people. Repeated attacks were made by the 
Indians upon the settlements, and the people compelled to take shelter in the Fort, until the 
company had driven off the Indians, and the people thus cultivated their land under the 
protection of Captain SHELBY'S company. Captain SHELBY'S company were contantly in 
service, in doing the duty of Sentries, or in scouting parties, and in all such service as was 
necessary for the protection of the families of that frontier settlement. 

While the Declarant was in service under Captain SHELBY at this Fort, General CHRISTY, in 
the fall of 1778 in October, day not recollected, came by the Fort with his troops on his 

l ~ expedition against the Cherokee Indians, and it being thought that the people would not need 
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Captain SHELBY went on with General CRISTY. The Declarant was anxious to go on this 
expedition but, his health being bad, he was not permitted to do so. The Declarants father 
received a written discharge from Captain Isaac SHELBY for the Declarants service, setting 
forth that the Declarant had served a tour of three months under him garrisoning the Fort on 
Beaver Creek. Whether his Father ever received anything for Declarants Services or not, 
Declarant does not know. Declarant did not receive anything, nor does he know what has 
become of the Discharge obtained by his father. 

In the month of December 1778, day not recollected, Declarant volunteered under Captain 
Isaac BLETCHER, Major Anthony BLETCHER [BLEDSOE?] commandant. Lt. George HART 
was the Lieutenant of the company - other officers not recollected. Captain BLECHER'S was 
one of the three companies raised for the purpose of garrisoning a large Fort on the North side 
of the Bolson [Holston] River, opposite to the Long Island. This Fort was on the remotest part 
of the frontiers. These three companies - under Major BLETCHER were constantly engaged on 
duty, in keeping the Fort or in Scouting parties protecting the settlers and ascertaining the 
approaches of the Indians. This garrison was regularly detailed for guard duty and for the 
duty of Scouts and was regularly paraded night and morning and were every Sabbath Day 
taught the manual exercise. 

In the month of April1779, day not recollected, this Declarant was discharged after a service of 
four months by Captain BLETCHER on the application of Declarant's father, who was then 
about to move back to North Carolina. Whether Declarant's father received anything for his 
services or not, Declarant does not know. Declarant himself received nothing. Declarant 
moved back to Surry County, North Carolina with his father and there remained until the fall 
of 1780 when he again moved with his father to Green County, North Carolina, now East 
Tennessee. 

Early in the month of December 1780, Declarant volunteered under Captain William PRUETT, 
(John HOWARD, Lieutenant, no Ensign) to go under Colonel John SEVIER against the 
Cherokee Indians. We were mounted riflemen. Col. SEVIER commanded the men from 
Washington and Greene Counties - Major TIPTON, Captain HAWKINS and Captain Langdon 
CARTER were officers under Col. SEVIER. There were four companies under Col. SEVIER, 
about 200 men. 

The company of Captain PRUETT started after Col. SEVIER had started. The first night we 
encamped on Lick Creek; the second night we overtook Col. Sevier on Long Creek in what is 
now Jefferson County; the third day we started two hours before day and crossed French 
Broad River at Buckingham's Island and encamped on the other side of the river. The fourth 
day we marched for Chota Town. We started early in the morning, and after marching two 
miles we came to where the Indians had encamped the night before on their way to attack the 
whites. The Indians had fallen back to waylay us. 

r _) Our spies having gone on and met the advancing spies of the Indians, made us acquainted 
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encamped. Col. SEVIER was leading one division and Major TIPTON the other. Suddenly a 
gun was fired about fifty yards off from the midst of a field of tall grass before us at Col. 
SEVIER- Major WALTON, a volunteer being next to Col. SEVIER, jumped from his horse and 
fired at the Indian, who had discharged his gun at Col. SEVIER, and broke his the Indian's leg. 
The Indians immediately jumped up and fired - our men jumped from their horses at the fire 
of the first gun (except Col. SEVIER) and commenced firing- and immediately drove the 
Indians, completely routing them. We killed sixteen of them. None of our men were killed; on 
of our men was slightly wounded in the hand and one of our horses was killed and one of our 
men was injured by being thrown from his horse. We pursued them to a cane break, in which 
they took refuge, and we were ordered to halt. We got a good many guns and knapsacks, 
which were thrown down by the Indians. The same day we returned to Buckingham's Island, 
and there remained encamped for eight days, waiting for reinforcements from Virginia.± 

A considerable body of men, about 500 came on commanded by Colonel Archibald [Arthur] 
CAMPBELL. Other Virginia officers are not recollected. Col. CAMPBELL took the command 
of the united forces, and the whole body, the day after the junction, marched towards the 
Indian Towns. After leaving Buckingham's Island, we crossed Little River and arrived the 
second night at the Indian Town on the Tennessee River. Here we found provisions, deer 
skins, horses, cattle and a swinel (?). After burning this town, we marched up the river, on to 
Chota several miles above the mouth of the Tellico River. We remained sometime in Chota
finding here corn that had been concealed- an Indian was killed at this town. 

After burning Chota we marched back down the Tennessee River to the mouth of Tellico River 
to Tellico Towns. Here we remained for some time, when the army divided. The larger part, of 
which Declarant was one, marched under Cols. CAMPBELL and SEVIER to the Hiwassee Old 
Town; the remainder being left at the Tellico Towns. We arrived at the Hiwassee Old Town the 
second day- burnt it and immediately returned to Tellico, where we again remained for 
several days. At our entrance into Tellico Towns, Captain ELLIT (?)of Virginia was killed by 
an Indian. There were some Indians gettting corn in Tellico on our arrival. Captain ELLIT? was 
in front. One of his men wounded an Indian. The Indian having failed (followed?) Captain 
ELLIT rode up to him, and as he approached, the Indian rose up and shot him dead through 
the head. ELLIT fell so near the Indian, that the Indian got ELLIT'S gun and fired it at one of 
the men before he was killed, which was immediately done. 

We found several negroes in the towns. After burning Tellico, we marched back together until 
we came to Long Creek, in what is now Jefferson County, when we separated, Col. SEVIER 
returning with his men through Greene County, and Col. CAMPBELL to Virginia through 
Hawkins County. The men who were engaged in this tour were informed that they would 
receive certificates for a three months tour at Jonesborough from a committee of the North 
Carolina Legislature, and those who applied did receive certificates for a three months tour
though this Declarant never did, and never received any other than the verbal discharge of his 
Captain on his return into Greene County. The Declarant was engaged in this expedition from 
November 1780, day not recollected, until February 1781, day not recollected, a period of three 
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After the year 1783 Declarant served three tours against the Cherokees under Col. SEVIER
his Captains were Wm. LEA, Stephen COPELAND and JOHNSON, and one tour against the 
same Indians under Cols. [Alexander] OUTLAW and COCKE, his Captain Wm. LEA. 
Declarant was detailed as a guard for the first settlement at Knoxville for two months - He was 
detailed as a Lieutenant with six men to guard a frontier settlement on Flat Creek one of the 
branches of the Bolson for two months. Declarant served two tours as a spy - for all which 
services he has never received one cent. 

In the year 1780 Declarant moved to the head of Lick Creek in Greene County, North Carolina 
now East Tennessee, where he lived five years, when he removed to the waters of French 
Broad River in what is now Jefferson County, East Tennessee, where he lived two years, then 
to the waters of Bolson [Holston] River in Jefferson County where he lived three years, then to 
Fall Creek, waters of Bolson [Holston], in Hawkins County, where he has lived for forty four 
years and where he now lives. 

Declarant makes no claim for the services which he performed after 1783. Tho' he has never 
received one cent for them, he served in the year 1778 three months undere Captain Isaac 
SHELBY in garrisoning Fort Shelby± - in the year 1779 he served four months under Captain 
BLETCHER [BLEDSOE?]- in garrisoning the Long Island Fort. In the year 1780 he served a 
tour of three months in Captain William PRUITT'S company under Col. SEVIER in an 
expedition against the Cherokee Indians. These he served in all during the revolution, ten 
months as a volunteer as above stated. In the year 1782 he served two tours as an Indian spy -
making five weeks service. 

Declarant has no documentary evidence in regard to his service having never gotten the 
discharges which his father received for his two first tours, Declarant being then under age. 
His Father lost them, where or when Declarant knows not. Declarant never got a discharge for 
his last tour, never applying for one. Declarant knows of no living witnesses, by whom he 
could prove his services. Declarant hereby relinquishes every claim whatever to a pension 
except the present, and declares that his name is not on the Pension Roll of the Agency of any 
State. 

Signed: Samuel RIGGS 

Sworn to and subscribed in Open Court this 4th day of April1834, W. B. MITCHELL, Clerk 

Question 1st: Where and in what year were you born? 
Answer 1st: I was bornJn Morris County, State of New Jersey, on the 4th day of April1760. 

Question 2nd: Have you any record of your age and if so, where is it? 
Answer 2nd: There is a record of my age in the possession of my sister Elizabeth of Jefferson 

__) County, East Tennessee. 

} I _ 



) 

Question 3rd: Where were you living when called into service; where have you lived since the 
Revolutionary War, and where do you now live? 
Answer 3rd: When called into service, I was living in what is now Hawkins County, East 
Tennessee, and Greene County, East Tennessee, then frontier settlements. Since the 
Revolutionary War I have lived in East Tennessee, where I now live in Hawkins County, 
Tennessee. 

Question 4th: How were you called into service, were you drafted, did you volunteer, or were 
you a substitute; and if a substitute, for whom? 
Answer 4th: I was a volunteer in every tour I served. 

Question 5th: State the names of some of the Regular Officers who were with the troops, 
where you served; such Continental and Militia Regiments as you can recollect, and the 
general circumstances of your service. 
Answer 5th: There were no Continental Troops, when I served. I served as a volunteer under 
Captain Isaac SHELBY, in garrisoning Fort Shelby on Beaver Creek, above the North Fork of 
Holson [Holston] River, near the line between Virginia and East Tennessee, from July 1778 
date note recollected until October 1778 day not recollected, a tour of three months. I served as 
a volunteer under Captain BLETCHER, in garrisoning Long Island Fort on Holson [Holston] 
River in what is now East Tennessee, from December 1778 day not recollected until April1779 
day not recollected, a tour of four months. I served as a volunteer under Captain William 
PRUETT in an expedition under Col. SEVIER against the Cherokee Indians from November 
1780 until February 1781- a tour of three months. I served five weeks in 1782 as and Indian 
Spy in two scouting parties. In all I served ten months as a Volunteer as above named and five 
weeks as an Indian Spy- during the Revolutionary War. 

Question 6th: Did you ever receive a Discharge from the Service, and if so, by whom was it 
given and what has become of it? 
Answer 6th: My father received two of my discharges - he lost them when or where I do not 
know. I never got one for my srvice under Col. SEVIER -never applying for one. 

Question 7th: State the names of persons to whom you are known in your present 
neighborhood and who can testify as to your character for veracity and their belief of your 
services as a Soldier of the Revolution? 
Answer 7th: I have lived where I now do for forty four years. I would refer to the Reverend 
Daniel HOWRY, and Major Thomas HALE, citizens of Hawkins County, and to Dr. Pleasant 
W. LANE, a citizen of Jefferson County, a neighbor of mine as I live near the line between the 
two counties, who can be examined as required by the War Department. 

Sworn and subscribed in Open Court this 4th day of April1834, 
W. B. MITCHELL, Clerk 

j ) Signed: Samuel RIGGS 



We, Daniel HOWRY, a Clergyman, resident in Hawkins County, Thomas HALE, a citizen of 
Hawkins County and Pleasant W. LANE, a citizen of Jefferson County, hereby certify that we 
are well acquainted with Samuel RIGGS, who has subscribed and Sworn to the foregoing 

1 declaration and annexed answers; that we have long known him, that he has ever been 
respected and believed to be a man of veracity and integrity, and we So believe him; that we 
believe him to be Seventy four years of age, that he is reputed and believed in the 
neighborhood, where he resides, to have been a Soldier of the Revolution, and that we concur 
in that opinion. 

Sworn to and subscribed in Open Court this 4th day of April, 1834, 
W. B. MITCHELL, Clerk 

Daniel HOWRY, Clergyman 
Thomas HALE 
P.W.LANE 

1st Judicial District 
State of Tennessee 
County of Hawkins 
April Term 1834 

And the said Court hereby declares this opinion, after the investigation of the matter and after 
putting the interrogations prescribed by the War Department, that the above named Applicant 
Samuel RIGGS was a Revolutionary War Soldier, and Served as he states; and the said Court 
further certify, that it appears to them that Danier HOWRY, who has subscribed and Sworn to 
the foregoing certificate, is a Clergyman, resident in the County of Hawkins; that Thomas 
HALE who has also subscribed and sworn to the same is a resident citizen of Hawkins 
County, and that Pleasant W. LANE, who has also subscribed and sworn to the same; is a 
resident or Citizen of Jefferson County; that they are credible persons, and that their Statement 
is entitled to credit. 

S.RORRY 
Judge of the Circuit Court of Hawkins County 

I, Willie B. MITCHELL, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hawkins County do humbly certify that 
the foregoing contains the original proceedings of the Said Court, in the matter of the 
application of Samuel RIGGS for a Pension. 

In Testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and private Seal, having no public Seal of 
Office this 4th day of April1834. 

W. B. MITCHELL, Clerk 
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MITCHELL, Esqr. is the Clerk of the Circuit Court for the County of Hawkins in said State, 
and that full faith and credit ought to be given to his acts as Such and that the Signature 
hereunto annexed perporting to be his is genuine to the best of my Knowledge and belief. 

Given under my hand this 18th April1834 

Samuel BUNCH 

t Battle of Boyd's Creek 

t See Shelby's Fort, Squabble State 

Declaration in order to obtain the benefits of the Act of Congress passed 07 June 1832 

On this 6th day of August 1845 personally appeared before me John RIGGS, an acting Justice 
of the Peace in and for the County and State aforesaid. 

Samuel RIGGS of said County aged eighty five years who being first duly sworn according to 
law doth on his oath make the following declaration in order to obtain the benefit of the Act of 
Congress passed June the 7th 1832. States he entered the service of the United States under the 
following officers and (sic) served as a Lieutenant three tours under Colonel John SEVIER. 
That he recollects Captain SHELBY, Captain COPELAND and Captain CARTER, and one tour 
Captain not recollected, does not recollect the times when he entered the service nor date 
when he left the same, that he was in an engagement with the Indians near French Broad River 
in which fourteen were killed, and was in several engagements afterwards with them, that he 
lay on French Broad River until a regiment of about five hundred troops came from Virginia, 
he was sent to where Knoxville now stands with troops to guard a family then living there and 
afterwards marched to the different Indians towns, that he served as a Lieutenant four tours 
and that he served on tours and that he cannot precisely swear as to the precise length of the 
services but according to the best of his recollection he served not less than twelve months, 
and for such service he claims a pension. That he is now drawing a pension for $33.33 per 
annum payable at Jonesborough Agency as a Private. That the reason why he did not make 
application before as a Lieutenant was that he was under the impression that none but officers 
of the Regular Army were entitled to draw a pension. That he has no documentary evidence 
and that he knows of no person whose testimony he can procure who can testify to his 
service. 

Sworn to and subscribed this the day and year aforesaid. 



John RIGGS 
Justice of the Peace for Hawkins County 

We, Andrew COFFMAN andY. I. MORRISS, Clergymen residing in the County of Jefferson, 
State of Tennessee, hereby certify that we are well acquainted with Samuel RIGGS who has 
subscribed and sworn to the above declaration and that we believe him to be eighty five years 
of age, that he is reputed and believed in the neighborhood where he resides to have been an 
officer of the Revolution, and that we concur in that opinion. 

Sworn and Subscribed to the day and year aforesaid 
Andrew COFFMAN 
Y. I. MORRISS 

John RIGGS 
Justice of the Peace 

Question: Where and in what year were you born? 
Answer: I was born in New Jersey on the 4th day of April1760. 

Question: Have you a record of your age and if so where is it? 
Answer: There was a record of my age in my father's Bible. One of my sisters got the Bible. She 
is now dead, and I don't know what has become of it. 

Question: Where were you living when called into service, where have you lived since the 
Revolutionary War and where do you now live? 
Answer: I lived in Lick Creek which is now in Greene County, Tennessee, and have lived in 
Jefferson and Hawkins & now reside in Hawkins County. 

Question: How were you called into service? 
, Answer: I was a volunteer. 

Question: Did you receive a Commission and if so, by whom was it signed and what has 
become of it? 
Answer: I had a Commission signed by Colonel John SEVIER and Captain SHELBY, which is 
lost or mislaid so that I cannot find it. 

Question: State the names of Persons to whom you are known in your present neighborhood 
and who can testify as to your character for Veracity and their belief of your service as an 
Officer of the Revolution. 
Answer: The Rev. Andrew COFFMAN andY. I. MORRISS. 

I do hereby certify that Samuel RIGGS the above named applicant is unable from bodily 
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John RIGGS 
Justice of the Peace 

The Court approves the original proceedings had before John RIGGS Esqr. and do hereby 
declare their opinion that the above named applicant was an officer of the Revolution and 
served as he states, and the Court further certifies that Andrew COFFMAN and Y. I. MORRISS 
who have signed the foregoing certificate are Clergymen resident in the County of Jefferson 
and that their statement is entitled to credit. 

I, Robert JOHNSON Clerk of the County of Hawkins and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing contains the original proceedings of the said Court in the matter of the 
Application of Samuel RIGGS for a pension and that John RIGGS Esqr. whose name appears 
on the foregoing declaration is an acting Justice of the Peace in and for said County. 

Witness my hand and Seal of Office Rogersville This 1st day of September 1845 

Robert JOHNSON, Clerk 

By I. L. FULKERSON D. C. 
Raliegh NC 20 December 1845 

Comptroller Office 

I, WilliamS. COLLINS Comptroller of Public Accounts in and for the State of North Carolina 
do hereby certify that the name of Samuel RIGGS appears ofRecord in fhis office as having 
naa tbe following special certificates issued in his favor for Military Se ·:vice in said Books 
purportedly and for six pounds Nineteen Shillings which Certificate was issued 12 June 1783. 
See Book No.1, Page 40. Also another was issued in the name of Samuel RIGGS for Nineteen 
pounds four shillings (19 / 4) see Book No. 9, Page 10 given under my hand and Seal this 20th 
day of December 1845. 

WilliamS. COLLINS 
Comptroller 

MISCELLANEOUS ADDITIONAL RIGGS RECORDS 
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LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT" OF SAMUEL RIGGS OF SURRY COUNTY, NC: Surry 
County, NC Will Book 3, Page 36 I, Samuel RIGGS of Surry County and State of North 
Carolina being advanced in years and weak in body but of perfect memory thanks be to God 
calling to mind the mortality of my body and knowing that it is appointed for all men once to 
die do make this my Last Will and Testament (viz:) First and principally I give and 
recommend into the hands of Almighty God who gave it then my body to be interred at the 
discretion of my friends and as touching such worldly Estate as it has pleased God to bless me 
with this life I give, devise, and dispose of the same in the following manner and form: First, I 
give and bequeath to Elizabeth RIGGS, my beloved wife the use of the plantation that I now 
live on and also the mill her life time and one cow her choice of my stock and one horse her 
choice of my horses with all my house hold furniture. 
ITEM: To Lot RIGGS my son I give and devise my apple orchard lying on the north side of the 
Spring Branch and the land lying below the road that disects to the mill to a black oak corner 
of the hundred acre lot in the line of the 400 acre lot from thence down the River including the 
mill and all my land lying on the south side of the River also the aforsaid hundred acre lot. 
ITEM: I give and devise to Silas RIGGS my son the land lying on the Northwest side of the 
above mentioned line of hundred acre lot. Likewise the fifty acre lot that lies joining the 
hundred acre lot above Lot RIGGS with all the rest of my Lands and premises on Mitchel's 
River. 
ITEM: To Zadok RIGGS my son I give and devise one pound to be paid out of my moveable 
estate. 
ITEM: I give and devise to C oe SCOTT ten pounds to be paid out of my moveable estate. 
ITEM: I give and devise to Eunice ASSWELL five pounds to be paid out of my moveable 
estate. 
ITEM: I give and devise to [ram RIGGS my son ten pounds to be paid out of my moveable 
estate. 
ITEM: I give and devise to Mary WILMOTH thirty pounds to be paid out of my moveable 
estate. 
ITEM: I give and devise to Elizabeth SNOW thirty pounds to be paid out of my moveable 
estate. 
ITEM: To Abigail SNOW give and devise the sum of thirty pounds too be paid out of my 
moveable estate. 
ITEM: What remains of my moveable Estate if any there be for to be Equally Divided between 
Chloe SCOTT, Eunice LASSWELL, Iram RIGGS, Mary WILMOTH, Elizabeth SNOW and 
Abigail SNOW. And I constitute, make and ordain Silas RIGGS, John WILLIAMS, and Ezekiel 
WILMOTH Executors of this my Last Will and Testament, and I do hereby utterly disallow, 
revoke and disanul all and every other Will and Testament and Executor heretofore Ratifying 
and Confirming this to be my Last Will and Testament and no other in witness hereof have 
hereto set my hand and Seal this 12th day of September Anno Domini 1798. 
Samuel RIGGS (Seal) Test: 

John PERSONETT, Stephen POTTER, phraim WITCHER 
State of North Carolina, Surry County, August Session AD 1800. Stephen POTTER and 
Ephraim WITCHER two of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing Last Will and Testament 
of Samuel RIGGS made oath that they saw the said RIGGS sign, publish and declare the same 
to be his Last Will and Testament that he was of sound disposing mind and memory and that 
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at the same time they saw John PERSONETT, sign, the same as a witness to which was ordered 
to be recorded. (Transcribed by B. Cargile) 

1808 Tennessee Second District Land Surveys (The following David and Reuben RIGGS were 
sons of Timothy RIGGS of Surry County, North Carolina): 

05 Mar 1808. Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 301. Applicant: John GRAY. Acres: 10. 
County: Bedford. Landmark: Shipman's Creek of Duck River. CC David RIGGS, Rhuben Hill. Tree 
mark: John ORA Y. 

11 May 1808 Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 843. Applicant: David ADAMS. Acres: 277. 
County: Bedford. Landmark: East side BF of Duck River. Chain Carriers: Jno. ADAMS, Rubin RIGGS. 

11 May 1808 Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 513. Applicant: John DAVIDSON. Acres: 
291. County: Bedford. S side of Duck River. Chain Carriers: Samuel DAILEY, Geo. DAVIDSON 

11 May 1808 Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 515. Applicant: John DAVIDSON. Acres: 
260. County: Bedford. Landmark: On Duck River. Chain Carriers: Samuel DAILEY, Geo. 
DAVIDSON. 

12 May 1808 Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 517. Applicant: George DAVIDSON. Acres: 
245. County: Bedford. Landmark: Duck River. Chain Carriers: Jno. DAVIDSON, Wm. CRIBBS. 

13 May 1808. Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District. Survey No. 514. Applicant: Reuben RIGGS, acres: 
171. County: Bedford. Landmark: Duck River. "I have surveyed 171~1/2 acres in county of Bedford, on 
the north side of the Duck River, and bounded as follows ... beg. red oak on bank of the river ... adj. to 
John DAVIDSON ... boundary of a survey for George DAVIDSON ... bounded on the north survey for 
David ADAMS ... " Chain Carriers: David ADAMS, John MIDDLETON. Deputy Surv. Daniel 
GILCHRIST 

31 Jun 1808 Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 1113 Applicant: William GAGE. Acres: 50. 
County: Bedford. Landmark: S side BF of Duck River. Neighboring tract: Geo REED. CC Dennis 
HEMBY, David RIGGS. 

22 Aug 1808. Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District. Survey No. 1186. Applicant: John ADAMS. Acres: 277 
County: Warren. South or BF of Duck River. Chain Carriers: Jno ROBERTSON, Abraham MARTIN 

07 Sep 1808 Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 1095. Applicant: John DAVIDSON, Acres: 
83. County: Franklin. Landmark: BF ofDuck River. SIR: S4 R8. Chain Carriers: Jno DAVIDSON, Jos. 
GREY (GUY?) 

11 Dec 1808 Tennessee 2nd Surveyors District Survey No. 1365. Applicant: Malcom GILCHRIST 
Acres: 100. County: Bedford. Landmark: Head of east fork of Rock Creek, a south branch of Duck 
River. Neighboring tracts: Felix ROBERTSON, Adley ALEXANDER. CC Jno BLACKWELL, Rubin 
TITr'<r'<CI 
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The Town Records of ROXBURY, 
MASSACHUSETTS 1647 to 1730 by Robert J. 
Dunkle & Ann S. Lainhart [ published by New Eng. 
Historic Genealogical Society 1997. 

[Excerpts of all pages listed in Index for Edward Riggs & Sgt. Riggs, his son. 
Typed here as it is in the Book.] 

Page 8"' To run the line betweene Dorchester & Rocksbury ther was chosen 
John Johnson; Wm. Parke; Grifin Craft; Edward Rigges; Philip Tore & John 
Steben. ( 1652 ) 

Page 11-13 "'John Johnson; Willi. Parke; Geffen Craft; Ed. Redgs; Tho. Nule; 
Samuell Williams; Tho. Cheny are requested to goethe buns betwixt 
Dorcheaster and roxbury on the est side of town buns. [what do they mean 
by BUNS?] Page 12"' Sargent Ed Ridgs was chosen by the inhabutenc to 
gather in all fines duea for felling tres in the hica ways and to have one 
quarter part of the fines for his pays and to sea to that order a bught 
[ about] laders [ ladders] and to gather in what is duea for formeor difects 
in that order and to sea to that order for after times and to gather in any 
other fins that shalbe fund duea to the town by the fife men. ( 1654). 
Page 13 "'Ed. RIDGS and Samuell Williams being chosen to vew the fences, 
they vewing the fences the 4 May 1655 and fund [ found ] defect in fences 
and they gaue the ownners of the difectife fences and they went again the 
14 
of said May and they fund of [ a long list of men with defective fences and 
their fines ] "'"'the sam day Ed. Ridgs being appointed to oversea that euery 
man should have a ladder to rech the chemny according unto the town order 
to that purpos the men difectife [ short list with fines. Note here there has 
been a man listed as Edward Bridges which confused me, but now I find he is 
indeed another person from our Edward Riggs. ] 

Page 18"' 19th of Jenuary 1656 at a General Town Meeting this Edward 
Bridges was chosen as a constable and the same day for stakeing out of all 
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the hie ways, in the Towne thair ware men chosen and fully impowered by 
the Towne, to setle maters conserning all hieways according to the Townes 
act when the land was laid out. The men chosen and impowred to this worke 
weare as followeth; Robt. Willyams; Ed. Riggs; Will Parks; Ed. Denison; John 
Johnson; John Rugles Sr.; Philip Elliot and Edward Bridge. 

Page 20"' 1657 Town Meeting: This day ware chosen to run the Line betwen 
Dorchester & Roxbury, John Johnson; Wilyam Parks; Tho. Wells; Frances 
Smith; Ed Riggs; Samuel Wilyams; Isaak wilyams, Isack Morrel; Abraham 
Morell; John Rugles Jr.; Samuel Hemenway; John Clarke theas when 
Dorchester giue notis. 

Page 27"' 30 Jan 1659"' The same day for stakeing out all the hie ways in 
the Towne of Roxbury thare ware men chosen and fully impowered by the 
Towne to stake them out and settel al matters consarning hie ways as they 
ware at first for breadth apointed by the Towne act the men chosen ware 
namly as followeth, theas men haue also liberty to choose one man or more 
to giue them light concerning any of the hie wayes and those men thus 
chosen or hired by them to be paid for such day or dayes as they may make 
vse of them. Chosen: Robt. Willyams; Edw. Riggs; Will Parks; Isack Morell; 
Edw. Denison; John Rugles Sr.; Capt. Johnson; EDW. Bridge: John Weld; 
Peleg Heath. 

Page 28"' 21 Jan. 1660"' The same day a tre was granted to John Hatchet 
neare his fence to cut it downe and haue it for much damage he sustaines by 
it to his fence, also same day a tre was graunted to John Huntley neare the 
eaight Accers lot to cut it downe and he to haue the body of it so much for 
timber and the rest of it and the tope of it given to Sargent Rigs. 

I had this book on my Book shelf and decided to see if I could find RIGGS in 
it, this is what I found, however the Introduction pages give much data 
about the burning and reconstruction of these pages and also there is 
another volumn with the Births, Marriages and Deaths which I do not have. 
I hope this will help someone out there! 

Mary Anne S. Hodges-Pippin 
Feb. 20, 2016 
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l ) 

(Abstracted by Fred Smoot, Special Projects Coordinator, Lands of Our Ancestors, A TNGenWeb 
(TNGenNet), from TSLA Record Group 50, 2nd Surveyor District microfilm.) 

ENDNOTES 

1 Reuben's birth year of "circa 1748" is based on his statements in his 20 Aug 1832 
Revolutionary War Pension affidavit that he was both 85 years of age (born about 1747), and 
born in 1749. 

2 No more information is available re Richard RIGGS and no other record of an elderly 
Richard RIGGS has been located in Tennessee. It is possible that the file of Reuben RIGGS was 
initially opened erroneously with the given name Richard. 
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CHAPTER I, SECTION B, PART 4 

RIGGS FAMILIES OF NEW ENGLAND 

(Most r~cent Riggs• researchers rely on Riggs• story in Genealogy of the Riggs 
Family, edited by John H. Wallace of New York, author and columnist, published 1901. When 
diverting from his discourse, I shall add notes citing sources of information.) 

Edward Rig9s, born about 1590 in southern England, perhaps Somerset County, landed 
in Boston early in the summer of 1633 with wife, Elizabeth, two sons and four daughters. 
They settled on a 40-acre farm in Roxbury, Massachusetts (now a slum of Boston, once the 
home of the upper class). Within a short time, like many other of the earliest colonists, 
Edward lost four family members, perhaps due to the rigorous climate and course food. 

1) Daughter Lydia died August 1633, first recorded death in Roxbury. 
2) Daughter (unnamed in records) died May 1634. 
3) Son John died october 1634. 
4) Wife and mother Elizabeth died in August 1635. 

Edward Sr. married a second wife, Elizabeth Rooke, 1636 of whom there was no 
offspring. 

In 1634 Edward was made a freeman, meaning he was a member of a Puritan church and 
land holder, thereby granted suffrage .. It is interesting to note his pastor was the famous 
JC?hn ~liot. "Ro;l(bury was filled with laborious people whom the Lord rewarded with fruitful 
fields and gar(jens with fruit and grain." An ancient transcript on a loose sheet dated 
1638-40 listed·the inhabitants of Roxbury. Edward is recorded with four family members. 
We presume this included himself, second wife, and two daughters. The daughters became by 
marriage, Mrs. Allen and Mrs. Twitchell. 

From Edward's will of 2 September 1970, he was survived by three lines of descent. 
All children were deceased except 1) Mrs. Twitchell, principal ~egatee; daughter, Mrs. 
Allen, who was filurvived by a daughter, Elizabeth, and son, Joseph Allen; 2) Edward II, 
(deceased) had a wife and four children, namely Edward III, Samuel, Joseph, arid Mary. As 
an elderly christian man of 81 to 82 years, our original ancestor, Edward Riggs died near 
the close of 1672, the progenitor of thousands of Americans. 

Documentation: 

The Essex Institute, Vital Records of Roxbury, Massachusetts, to the end of the Year 
1849, Salem M~ssachusetts 1928, 26, Vol. I Births, Vol. II Marriage and Deaths 

Twing, Walter Eliot, History of the First Church in Roxbury, MA, 1620-1904, Boston, 
W. A. Butterfield 1908, pg. 50. 

Second Generation: Edward Riggs, Jr. or "Sergeant Riggs" 

Edward Riggs, Jr., born in England about 1614, arrived in Boston with his parents, 
brother and sisters in 1633, only thirteen years after the founding of Plymouth colony. 
April. 5 1635, he married Elizabeth Roosa of Boston. She, too, was born in England. 

During the Pequot war, Edward earned the sobriquet of "Sergeant." Afterwards he 
went by this title, bestowed for rescuing comrades ambushed by Indians. 

By 1644.Edward was a resident and land owner in Milford, Connecticut. In 1653 in 
company with others, they purchased from the Indians a tract of land about ten or twelve 
miles from Milford, known as· Paugusset. Here they founded the settlement of Derby where 
Edward built a home on Rocky Hill surround by a palisade. This property came to his son, 
Samuel, who constructed a new home, which stood the test for over two hundred years. 
Samuel is the progenitor of the numerous and famous Riggs of Connecticut. In 1661 during 
the time Michael Tompkins was moving, sergeant Edward Riggs gave refuge to two renegades, 
Whaley and Golf. For the next two years these renegades were secured in Tompkins' home 



while King Charles II sought them. They were ni(3tnbers of the Parliament who condemned and 
executed King Charles r. 

When the Crown gave Governor of Connecticut powers over oeveral settlements, the 
Dissenters feeling their liberty deprived, sought to relocate. Under leadership of Robert 
Treat, they secured a grant in 1664 on the Passaic River, an area now known as Newark, 
New Jersey. I shall digress for a few paragraphs from vial lace • a story to tell more of the 
colonization of Newark. Source taken from: 

1) 
I 

Publ.ishing 

2) Newark, New Jersey, 

3) 

embracing two and one-half centuries, 
York, published by Levvi • B Historical 

Historical Society, editor John T. cunningham, 1766. 

A commii:t:ee of eleven men under Robert Trent, including Edward 
Elizabeth, the summer of 655 the best possible location 
for a village site. Elizabeth first white female resident of Newark. 

Articles of Faith for the colony provided for purity of rel.igion as professed in the 
Congregational Church which was to control both spiritual and civil privileges permitted 
in Ne\.Jark ( 24 May 1666). Among the signatures on Covenant 27 January 1667, we find the 
names of Hichael Tompkins, John Brim, Sc., Sergeant Edv1ard Riggs, John Baldt'lin, Jr. and 
Sr., Jona Tompkins, and George Day, pe~·sons ~.;ho have been closely associated \"ith the Riggs 
genealogy. only five of the group of used the "X" signature, denoting people of 
education. Many were skilled artisans; Riggs was a carpenter and John BaldvJin '-'las 
a weaver. 

The design of Newark village wa l.aid out similarly to the village of New Haven, 
Connecticut, with wide streets, lots of six acres each, a site for Meeting House, and a 
village commons. Respecting the rights of the Indian tribe, Lenni Lenapi: they paid in 
barter many useful articl.es for t~heir land. The contract is in existence ahm·1ing the names 
of the Indian who signed 11 July 1667. 

Selection of lots was assigned a drawing. Edward Riggs drew lot #18. It was 
agreed that each should pay taxerc ng to the value of the land in order to have funds 
to support the church. In an open air meeting 16 September 1668, it v1as decided to build 
a meeting house. A committee of fiv:or 1 including Sergeant Edv1ard Riggs and Hichael 
Tompkins, was appointed to construct the building, price seventeen pounds. Building 
proceeded slo..,1ly due to a shortage of nails. Rev. Pierson, pastor, watched the 
construction in view of maintaining s design according to Puritan principles. His 
annual salary was 80 pounds. By 1668, substantial homes one and one-half stories high, 
about thirty feet long, with sloping roofs (to prevent accumulation of ice and snow) were 
occupied. The style was usually either salt box or Cape Cod. One of these stood until 
1913. The original group of settlers numbered over 375 souls of all ages from villages of 
Milford, New Haven, Guifford, and Branford, Connecticut. Edward Riggs played a 
very active roll in the formation of Nev.'a.rk. Besides aiding in construction of the church, 
he was a selectman and Warner, laid aut roads, surveyed lots, viewed fences, oversaw the 
building of the pound, and draif\ed swamps. 

Edward's sons, Edward III, and Joseph, moved to Newark later than their parents. 
As younger men, they were allowed to draw lots. Edward III received lot #37 and Joseph 
drew #53. 

-1' Sergeant Ed1.,oard Riggs died in 1688 at aga 54 years, survived by his father, Edt1ard, 
Sr. of Roxbury, Massachusetts, his wife {nee Elizabeth Roosa) and four children, named as 
follows: 

1) Edward III, born about 163G, Roxbury, Massachusetts, wife Mary. 
2) Samuel, born about 1640 in Hi l ford 1 Connecticut. Harried Sarah Ba ldt·lin, 

daughter of Richard Baldwin, remained in connecticut. 
it~~--;;t;... ~ ~J.-,w((~~1 ~~l~·~t(.cf'l-;73'<'~ 
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3) Joseph, born about 1642, in Milford, Connecticut. Was an active citizen in 
Newark, New Jersey. 

4) Mary, '<las wife of George Day of NevJark, New Jersey. 

It is said that Sergeant Edward Riggs' widow married Calet Carrwlthe. Previous to 
this marriage, she gave son, Joseph, one-half interest in Edv,•ard II' s lot #18. In addition 
to his grant of six acres, she gave him a one acre plot. 'l'his was his re•,mrd for spend.lng 
the f i.rst summer on the Passaic in 1665. 

Pf.SAYAJ\ TOWNE,_ lGSfi JG30 

Plot of Newark showing lots of ~dward Riggs and sons. Valne of Ed~<Jard' s lot vms $3,200. 



Third Generation: Edward Riggs III 

Edward Riggs III was born in Roxbury, Massachusetts before hie parents, Edward Riggs 
II and Elizabeth Roosa, moved to Connecticut. He married Mary, maiden name and place of 
marriage unknown. He did not join his parents in Newark until about 1673, and was allowed 
to draw a lot, #37. It is said he wasn't as well educated as his brothers, Samuel and 
Joseph, but had a great ability to acquire land titles. Therefore, he was referred to as 
Edward, the Planter. On 1 June 1677, he was appointed to a committee regarding the fences. 
In 1679 he was appointed Watchman (necessary to arouse the colony if attacked by Indians) • 
On 9 January 1688, he signed agreement to pay full tax to support preaching of the Word. 
Author Wallace said he was not known after 1670, but the above offices have been reported 
from various sources. Descendants Mr. Samuel Conger and Earle Henry Riggs in their Riggs' 
histories said Edward III sold his lot in Newark 8 April 1691, to John Brown and moved 
father into the interior. 

Mr. Samuel Conger gave names and ages of Edward III and Mary' a children as follows: 

1) ~' born about 1662, married J. Gage. 
2) ~' born about 1664, married, left issue. 
3) ~' born about 1668, married Joseph Lindsley. 
4) Edward, born about 1669, married Frances Colburn. 
5) Joseph, born about 1675, married, left a large family. Died Orange County, New 

Jersey. 
6) Martha, born about 1667, married s. Freeman. 
7) Elizabeth, born about 1678, married John Lyon. 
8) Samuel, born about 1681, married, left issue. (Our ancestor.) 
9) Charity, born about 1685, married John Bowers. 

Fourth Generation: Samuel Riggs of Morris County, New Jersey 

Samuel Riggs, son of Edward Riggs III and Mary Riggs came with parents to area of (- -. 
Whipponomy River (now called Whippany River). . J 

We are told John Ford set up a forge on Whippany to use power for a foundry·. In 1708 
Ford and others (iron foundrymen) bought a tract from Indians on which they formed a 
settlement called West Hanover. In 1740 the name was changed to Morristown in honor of 
Governor Morris. 

The story of the first church known as Hanover at Whippany has been recorded by Rev. 
James Green. He related that in about 1710 families of Newark and Elizabeth Town, New 
Jersey, settled on the west side of a tributary of Passaic River below the Old Iron Works. 
The first pastor·was Rev. Hubble sent from New York Presbytery. From thence, our Riggs 
branch changed their membership from Congregational to Presbyterian Church, being similar 
in tenets of doctrine. 

By 1746 Rev. Jacob Green constructed a new church and began a permanent church 
register. 

Membership list included Timothy Riggs, joined 12 August 1750. We find the names 
of Baldwin, Tompkins, Brown, and Day families on the membership record. 

Marriages performed by Rev. Jacob Green, Page 10 of Marriage Book: 

5 January 1749, samuel Riggs married Elizabeth Tompkins (our ancestor). 
16 August 1750, Reuben Riggs (brother of our Samuel) married Mary Carter. 
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In wills of l>iorris County: Estate of Nicholas Hush was inventoried and administered 
18 October 1756, by Thomas Hush, a bloomer. Bondsmen were Abraham Baldwin and Samuel 
Riggs, carpenter and fellow workman. 

cited. 
Hanoyer Tm.;nahipt Morris County, New Jersey, Calendar of Stravs 1750-1759, people 

12 November 1750, Edward Riggs III of Rockaway 
15 November 1750 1 Samuel Riggs II 
12 December 1753, Samuel Riggs II 
24 November 1757, Samuel Riggs II 
5 December 1758, Samuel Riggs II 
6 December 1759, Reuben Riggs 

These were all brothers. The strays lists records occurred only a few years before 
the departure of Samuel Riggs' sons for North Carolina. 

Many Riggs remained in New England and New Jersey for generations, rendering 
valuable service in Civic and religious life. Our particular ancestors, sons of Samuel 
Riggs I of Morristown, moved to North carolina and their descendants migrated south and 
west1•1ard. 

Our Fifth Generation: Riggs of North Carolina 

About 1761-1765 the Riggs brothers Edward, Timothy, samuel II 1 and Reuben, sons of 
Samuel I of Morris county, New Jersey, ~tJended their way south~.<1ard accompanied by their 
wives and children. No doubt they traveled the Great Road leading from the Potomac River 
to salisbury, North carolina. This migration we can date from Rowan County, North 
Carolina, tithable lists and deposition for Revolutionary War pensions made under oath of 
Samuel Riggs, Jr., Ha\.;kins County, Tennessee, 1834. Samuel, Jr. 1 testified he was born in 
Morris County, New Jersey, 11 April 1760 1 and came Nith his father to Yadkin River about 
age five. 

Rowan county court files: Edward Riggs, doctor and overseer of Roads, April 1761. 

bond Ro~mn county, 2 Harch 1769, Reuben Riggs married to Mary Crawford, 
bondsmen Ed~1ard Riggs. v1itnesses Gideon Wright and David Crawford. This no doubt '"'as 
Reuben Riggs, Jr., as certified by deposition for Revolutionary pension made from Giles 
County, Tennessee. 

Land north of Yadkin River, embracing all northwest North Carolina was taken from 
Rowan county and formed into Surr·y co, 177 L The county seat at Rockford ~;as situated on 
Gideon Wright's plantation. David Riggs, son of Timothy Riggs/ married Gideon Wright's 
daughter, Miriam. One of first duties designated by the Crown to the Riggs: February 
1772 1 Samuel Riggs I, Reuben Riggs, David Riggs, and nine others were appointed to lay off 
road from Thomas Jones' estate on Roaring River to David Lee's, signed by Jesse Benton c. c. 

Samuel Riggs--one poll 
William Riggs (son of Timothy)--three polls 
Edward Riggs--one poll 
David Riggs (son of Timothy)--one poll 

Samuel Higgs ataked out 400 acres on the f"itchell River, Grant 119, David Riggs 
filed claim fm:' 300 acres, Grant #1120, adjacent to Richard Hurphy g;::·ant on the north. The 
price ~Jas 15 shillings for each 100 acres. Although the grants were on tax lists of surry 
Court 1774, the claims were not certified by the New State Legislature until 29 December 
1778, after North Carolina enacted a State Constitution. 



' Land Grant and Richard t-iurphy grant lay adjacent to land where the children ..,1ere reared and 

57 



1775. 
In court files Surry County five suits were filed in name of Reuben Riggs from 1772-

'rithable List Surry County 1774. 

List of Dr. Brown: Samuel Riggs, sons, Silas, and Zadock--three polls. 
List of William Anthony: Edward Riggs, son Jesse--two polls. 
District of Capt. Hudspeth: David Riggs--one poll. (Timothy's son.) 

So we see from tithable lists that the Riggs brothers' sons were coming of age. 

At a Field Return and General Muster of Militia #34, 20 June 1774, Edward Riggs was 
appointed captain under Martin Armstrong and Major Gideon Wright. After 1814 we can find 
no more record of Edward Riggs. The Revolutionary soldier, Jesse, killed, cannot be proven 
son of Edward, as there was also a Jesse who was a son of Lott Riggs of surry. We would 
like to know what became of brother, Dr. Edward Riggs. 

Tithable List 1775 only 3/4 complete as North Carolina had declared her independence 
in 1776, so no tithe was taken during the Constitutional Convention. Surry County 
Tax List 1777. No longer were taxes called tithable to support the English Church, 
so from henceforth called tax list to support the Colonial Government only. 

Reuben Riggs--one poll. 
David Riggs--one poll. 
Samuel Riggs--one poll, which showed Samuel's sons, Silas and. Zadock had left 
father's home to form their own residences. 

A commission was appointed by General Assembly to establish the boundary line 
between Surry County, Rowan County, and Wilkes Coun,ty 1778 (filed in the three county 
courts). Three of twelve commissioners appointed were samuel Riggs, David Riggs, and John 
Sco.tt (son-in-law of Samuel,Riggs). · 

( 

Due to repetition of christian names: Reuben, Samuel, Timothy, Edward, Silas, ... 
Zadock, David; Joel, Jesse,. etc. in each family and succeeding generations, it is hard to ( ) 
follow the lineage of the Riggs family •. As far as I can determine, brother Timothy Riggs j 

did not purchase land in surry County, but resided in Rutherford. County, North Carolina. 
He was Justice of the Peace and there are records of marriages solemnized by him. Here he 
apparently died intestate about 1795, but there is an inventory on- file. He gave testimony 
in House of Delegates after Revolution for losses suffered by raiders. 

In Samuel Riggs, Jr.' a deposition for pension, Hawkins County, Tennessee, 1834, he 
asserted that his father, Reuben, moved to Clinch Valley about 1779. settlers there were 
harassed and massacred by Indians. His father joined Captain Evart Shelby in their pursuit. 
The Reuben Riggs family returned to the Yadkin Riy.er, residing there about five years 
before moving to Green Co., North carolina, now a part of Tennessee. From there' they moved 
to Giles County, Tennessee,.where his father remained until death. Samuel Riggs, Jr.'s 
deposition is filed in the National Archives. It is pertinent to family history showing 
part played involving the Indian harassment. So of the four Riggs brothers, only Samuel 
lived and died in Surry County. His nephew, David Riggs, moved to Tennessee about 1814. 

Our ancestor, samuel, built appurtenances on his grant, constructed a mill site, 
planted an orchard and perhaps built a forge. Here he seemed to have lived happily and 
prosperously in the quiet amphitheater-like valley of Mitchell River 1 bounded on. the west 
by towering Brushy Mountains. Legend suggests that he attended a Presbyterian church a few 
miles north at Mountain View. · · 

The tranquility of this pastoral scene was broken by Tory raiders hiding in the 
mountains pillaging and stealing supplies for the King' a army. Neighbors allegiance was 
divi.ded between the patriot and loyalist causes. Adjacent neighbor, Richard Murphy, had 
joined the king • a cause. He was the step-father-in-law of Samuel Riggs' son, Zadock, and 
daughter Chloe Scott. Nephew David Riggs • father-in-law, Gideon Wright, was colonel in 
Loyalist army. What a hornet's nest Samuel Riggs' family was inl Regardless of such 
conditione, Samuel contributed aupplies and clothing to the Patriot Army as shown by. 
vouchers for reimbursement aft.-:.r the war. Vouchers #4732, #903, #994, are found in( 
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Volume VII, page 91, Folio 2; #381, Volume v, page 14, Folio 4; #1092 preserved in 
Archives, Raleigh, North Carolina. These vouchers are punched with holes so they could not 
be reused. They were accepted for payment in cash, used for tax payment for land 
purchases. For these patriotic contributions, I have placed his name on the D.A.R. Honor 
Roll. 

Vouchers of Samuel Riggs 
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Samuel added 1~\~u more his ur ua tract c>E 400 acres. On 20 December 
1791, he ired 100 acres, 10 per 100 acres o~ north side of original tract. (Book 1, 
page 16 in 1 year of . ) G;:ant .1327, 50 accee for ElOper 100 acres on south 
side of Mitchell River ingo, iccated east stde of original plantation. 
Son Zadock received a acres on S December 1791. r>lso, he accruired 35 
acres variant lands ather' e, Samuel o, land and plant~tion of 
Richard Hur.phy. (Deed Samuel Riggs' nephew, Bethuel Riggs, from Morris 
County, New Jersey, 1137 and 1197 in Wilkes County, North carolina. 
Reuben Riggs made entry t~o survey- 100 acres on south side of Yadkin River corrunonly knovm 
as "David Riggs' Old Place" in nru:le of William Terrel. 

500 ac~eG- one poll. 
one poll (son of Samuel 
one pol (aon samuel 

"'-"'-'-"""''-!.'--"'""'""'"""' 3.00 acxl::!s~-one ll. 

=<==-:=-~"--"'-"'-""' 350 Cl<:r:es--onl?.- poll~ 
126 acreD--one pall. 

one p.:;J l. 
400 acres--two polls. 

Higgs). 
S). 

There are numerous records of land transactions, jury lists, court orders, and 
various data in Surry, Wilkes, and oth2r counties of North Carolina, but I have given 
enough to show life style of the-' Higgs fand.ly-·-farmeJ:s, civic participants, and soldiers. 

By 1794, Samuel Rigcp1 ~;as so began to reduce the size of hie land 
holding. He sold to son-.i.n-law, October· 1794, 58 acres on Hitchell River, 
part of 400 acre 1 in Sc)'1tb:est: Con1er- of for £10. (Deed Book F, page 132.) 
On 2 August 1785, Samuel sold to eon, Zadock, 100 acres on creek at head of mill site at 
corner of Richa1.:d Murphy. (Deed Boolt C, paqe 240.) Samuel sold three tracts to neighbor, 
Ephram Wilcher, 10 November 1794 1 22 acn::s for 1:400. (Rook T, page 136) In 1795 he sold 
60 acres for £60. (Deed Book H, page 1 4.) 

Samuel Riggs' will was 
Ezekial ~'lilnV)Ul-h, c~x~.:!cut. 
Lott was given home site with 

County Court in Auqust 1800 with aon-in-law, 
Lh he:.i , t, .L~t~rn.c.ined in Surry County, so 

l for care for his mother, Elizabeth. 

By the of Sarnuei 's eota.te, we oee he had been frugal enough to acquire 
and to make loans to several others. assets to bestow cash to each of his 

(Copy of ¥/ill of Samuel 

In the n<lme of Father, Son and Holy Ghost; Amen. 

I Samuel of County and St:ate of North Caro1ina being advanced 
in years and but of n~nd and memory thanks be to God 
calling to mind and kno>..ring that it is appointed for 
all men once to die do make and ordai.n my r,ast W.ill and Testament (viz:) 
First and r givrc and J.-ecommend my sou.l inr:.o the hands of Almighty 
God who gave it tr;en my body to be interred at the discretion of my friends 
and as such worl~ly Estate as is has been pleased God to bless me 
with in I g1ve, devise, and dispose ot the same in the following 

t'o!.'m. 

and ch to Elizabeth R i.ggs ( my beloved wife) the use 
that 1 now 1Lve on and also of the mill her life time and 

one c:ow her choice of my stock ami one horse her choice of my horses vlith all 
my house hold furniture, 
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Item, to Lott Riggs (my son) I give and devise my apple orchard lying on 
the north side of the spring branch and the Land lying below the road that 
disects to the mill to a black oak corner of the hundred acre Lot;t; in the line 
of 'the four hundred acre Lott from thence down the river including the mill 
and all my land lying on the south side of the River also the aforsaid hundred 
acre lot. 

Item, I give and devise to Silas Riggs (my son) the land lying on the 
north side of the above mentioned line of hundred acre lot. Likewise the 
fifty acre Lot that lies joining the hundred acre lot above Lott Riggs with 
all the rest of my Lands and premises on Hi tchel 's River. 

Item, To Zadock Riggs (my son) I give and devise one pound to be paid out 
of my moveable Estate. 

Item, I give and devise to Chloe Scott ten pounds to be paid out of my 
moveable estate. 

It:.em, I give and devise to Eunice Lasswell five pounds to be paid out of 
my moveable Estate. 

Item, I give and devise to Iram Riggs (my son) ten pounds to be paid out 
of my moveable Estate. 

Item, I give and devise to Elizabeth Snow thirty pounds to be paid out of 
my moveable Est:.ate. 

To Abigail Snow I give and devise the sum of thirty pounds to be paid out 
of my moveable Estate. 

Item, then what remains of my moveable Estate if any there be for to be 
equally divided between Chloe Scott, Eunice Laswell, Iram Riggs, Mary 
Wilmouth, Elizabeth Snow, and Abigail Snow. 

And I constitute, make and ordain Silas Riggs, John Williams and Ezekiel 
Wilmouth Executors of this my Last Will and Testament, and I do hereby 
utterly disallow, revoke and disannul all and every other Will and Testament 
and Executor heretofore ratifying and confirming this to be my Last Will and 
Testement and no other. In Witness hereof have here to set my hand and seal 
this 12th day of September Anno Domini 1798. 

Test: 

John Personett 
Stephen Potter 
Ephraim Witcher 

samuel Riggs (seal) 

State of North Carolina, Surry County August Session AD 1800 Stephen Potter 
and Ephraim Witcher two of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing Last 
Will and Testament of Samuel Riggs made Oath that they saw the said Riggs 
sign, publish and declare the same to be his Last Will and Testament that he 
was off sound disposing mind and memory and that at the same time they saw 
John Personett sign, the same as a witness there to which was ordered to be 
recorded. 

Recorded according by Jo Williams. 

( 

( 

It is said he and his wife, Elizabeth, were buried in a family cemetery, but no trace 
of cemetery has been found. Elizabeth was still alive in 1810, we know by correspondence 
of son, Silas Riggs, with a nephew, James Scott, of Washington County, Kentucky, in which ( 
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Silas reported mother did not feel able to cross mountains and streams to visit her 
children living in Kentucky. 

The will of Lott Riggs, Samuel's son (naming wife, Peggy, and children) was brought 
to Surry County Court and ordered to be recorded May, 1813. His heirs sold the land with 
mill site to Mr. Nixon who in turn sold to Mr. Kappa. 

I went to Surry County, North Carolina, in July 1986 to research our paternal 
lineage of Riggs and Scott. When I asked about the Riggs' mill, no one knew of whom I 
inquired. When I gave description, I was told it is known as Kapps' mill. To reach the 
area, we took Haystack Road from Dobson county seat to Mitchell River to area lying almost 
on Wilkes County line. It was a pleasure to gaze at the rushing water over the mill race, 
perhaps as voluminous as it did in the 1770s, to smell the refreshing vapor of the water, 
to behold the verdant grass of the amphit:heater-like yalley, to see the mill in authentic 
design of Revolutionary period, reconstructed in 1843, to see two large residences 
standing perhaps on the original Riggs' home site. I placed my hand on the ledge of Brushy 
Mountains on spot I knew that samuel sold to our ancestor, John Scott. 

Our guide, Mrs. Hester Jackson, said, "Look to the north. Just over the crest of the 
mountain flows the Elkin River of Allegheny County." Elkin River valley was the home of 
my Atwood and Royall families of 1850. She continued, "Look toward the southwest and just 
over the, mountains is Roaring Gap." This was home site of other members of the.Royall 
family." 

We traveled northeast toward Fisher River,_ the area where Lott Riggs' family 
(Gillespie and Laffen) resided. Here was the old historic pioneer Fisher River Baptist 
Church. It has collapsed with the hand blown glass shattered about, much sought after as 
souvenirs. Beside the church was the cemetery among the saw briars, but still a burying 
ground. In the stillness of this forest area, I seemed to hear. the songs of Zion, lined 
out by the sonorous voice of a by-gone minister--the likes of which Grandmother Royall 
related. These churches were pastored by rural preachers who walked miles to preach to 
audiences of women in calico and men in linsey-woolsey trousers who likewise had walked 
miles to attend. 

Can it be that the thirst of God's word has died within us as we sit in automatically 
heated and air-conditioned churches, driving to church in modern cars? We wipe away our 
tears in gratitude to these our ancestors who fought for our independence and left us with 
a heritage of honest values and industrious livelihood and reverence of Almighty God. 

Note: "Lining out a song" means the song leader (often the minister) repeated a 
score and then the phrase was sung by the audience. This he continued through the length 
of the song. Singing schools were held where shaped notes were taught for sight reading. 
Very few instruments were used. Only a few song b.ooks we·re owned by members, but part 
singing was melodious (key given by a pitch pipe). 

Samuel Riggs ahd Elizabeth Tompkins married 5 January 1749. With several children, 
they migrated to area of Mitchell River, North carolina, where children were reared and all 
but Silas married. He operated a water mill and blacksmith sbop. samuel wrote his will 
10 October 1798.which was inventoried 13 May 1800. Elizabeth survived him to at least 
1812. The children according to his will: 

1. Lott, born about 1750, in Morris County, New Jersey. He died in surry County in 1813 
with will naming .wife, Peggy;. and children. He was buried in Devotion, North 
Carolina:. Peggy died about 1835. John, Joel, Jesse, Daniel, Elizabeth (married 
Larkin Canady), Mahalia (married Elkar)ah Lewis), Mary (married Tyre P. Gillespie), 
Sarah (married Mathew Laffron), Abigail (married Isaac), Norma, and Silas. 

2. Silas, born Morris County, New Jersey, and perhaps di'ed a bachelor in Surry County, 
North Carolina, making brother Lott' s family his heirs. 

3. Zadock, born 4 January 1754, in Morris County, New Jersey. He married Sarah Scott 
about 1775 in surry County, North Carolina. He died in Boone county, Missouri, 
23 October 1846. His children were: Scott, born 1779 (married Hannah Berry), died 
in Scott County, Illinois; Hannah, (married Benjamin Givens of Lincoln county, 
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Kentucky); l~ary, born 20 November 1781 (married N. McWarren of Lincoln county, 
Kentucky), died 17 April 1850, Boone County; Samuel, born 28 March 1788 (married 
Deborah Compless, Lincoln County, Kentucky), died 17 April 1850, Boone County; 
Zadock, Jr., born 25 October 1790 (married Mary Moore, Lincoln County, Kentucky), 
died 23 July 1875, Boone County, Missouri; Silas, born 6 July 1797, married Sarah 
Hicks, Boone County, Missouri, died 8 October 1814, Tennessee; Daughter--nothing 
known. 

4. Chloe--see scott lineage Section B, Part 3. Our ancestor. 

6. born in New Jersey, probably moved to Rockcastle County, Kentucky. 

7. M<u:y, born 1764, married Ezekial Wilmouth, residing near Mitchell River. Descendant 
still in area. Offspring: Sarah, born 1784; Nancy, born 1786; Elizabeth, born 
1789; , born 1793; Chloe, born 1795; Lott, born 1797; William, born 1799 i and 
Tempy, born 1802. 

8. Elizebeth, rMrried Hr. Snm.J residing near Mitchell Rivex.·--not traced. 

These above Snow families may have migrated. 

Riggs Mill Ra.co, Surry Co,, NC 
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Generation Chart (Not Reaf;arch) 
Hade by State L o New for Ann 

Vol. I 74, A. 669 
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JRmea Scott b. 1779 

scott.b. 1783 

Scoi~t.b. 1786 

ia Scott b. 1789 (twin) 
;:ilbet:.!::~ Scott b. 1789 (tvlin) 

Scot:\: b. 1792 



Sources of chart on previous page: 

1. Wallace, History of Riggs Family, Edward I and II 

2. State Library NJ J 974-9, 669, VI for Edward I and II 
for 200th anniversary 17 May 1866 
Printed for NJ Historical Society 

Also, sea Vol. I, pp. 352-366 
in History of Essex and Hudson co. NJ 
by William Shaw 1874 
found Library A-974. 931 

s 537 

3. Morris County New Jersey 
Whippony Church Recorda and county Recordiil 

4. Will of Samuel Riggs, Surry Co. , NC, and Surry Co. Records 
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I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

Our Riggs Generations 

Edward Riggs to Roxbury 1633 (1590-1672). 

Edward or Sergeant Edward Riggs (1614-1668) to Roxbury, Massachusetts, to 
Milford, Connecticut, to Derby, Connecticut, to Newark, New Jersey. 

Edward III, Milford, Connecticut, to Derby to Newark, New Jersey, to Morris 
County, New Jersey. 

Samuel Riggs, born 1691, Newark, New Jersey to Morris County, New Jersey. 

samuel Riggs, Jr. to Surry Co., North Carolina, died 1800. 

VI. Chloe Riggs, born Morris Co., New Jersey, 1752. Died in Illinois in 1852, 
husband was John Scott. 

VII. Sally (Scott) Wright, born Surry co., North Carolina, in 1786. Died before 
1850 in Marion Co., Kentucky. 

VIII., Lewis Wright (1818-1894). 

IX. John Casey Wright (1833-1910). 

x. William Henry Wright (1856-1945). 
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CHAPTER I, SECTION B, PART 5 

TOMPKINS FAMILY 

As related previously in the Riggs-Tompkins history of New England and New Jersey, 
we know the Riggs and Tompkins families were intimate friends with some intermarriage since 
the days at Milford, Connecticut. At Derby, connecticut, Edward Riggs and Micajah Tompkins 
were instrumental in hiding refugees from King Charles II. We reported that Edward Riggs 
II and Micajah Tompkins were founders of Newark, New Jersey. 

When Edward III and son, Samuel Riggs, moved to Morris County, New Jersey, we find 
both Riggs and Tompkins were members of the Presbyterian Church at Whippany. There samuel 
Riggs, Jr. and Elizabeth Tompkins were married in 1749 by Rev. James Green~ Reuben Riggs 
married there in 1750. 

It was not many years after Samuel and Elizabeth Riggs moved to Surry County, North 
carolina, that several Tompkins families took up land on rivers of the adjacent county, 
Wilkes County. 

I have not had access to enough records to trace our Riggs-Tompkins lineage 
accurately, but hope as more records are available, some descendant will establish this 
honorable line. Thompkins and Riggs families were closely allied and intermarried in 
Derby, CT, Newark, and Morris County, NJ. 

so with the death of Samuel Riggs' wife, Elizabeth, nee Tompkins, our Tompkins line 
ceased or rather, let us say, merged with the Riggs family into the Scott family, and to 
the Wright line. · 
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b 1 nursday, November 22. 2018 NEWS Surry Scene 

Annie Riggs celebrates 104th birthday 

Submitted Photos 
Annie Riggs turned 104 Sunday, Sept. 30. She was married to the 
late Roy Riggs. She celebrated her birthday at Sarah's Beauty 
Salon on Thursday Sept. 27 with her friends. 

Annie Riggs hugging her good friend Sarah Simpson. 
There were no shortage of friends at Annie's birthday party as she Everyone wore a smile for the birthday girl as seen here with 
is seen here enjoying the occasion with her friend Norma Johnson. Bonnie Hawkins and Annie Riggs. 



Riggs is 102 and counting 
Staff report 

If she could change one 
thing, Annie Riggs would 
have learned to drive. A 
Mount Airy native, Riggs 
celebrated her 102nd 
birthday on Sept. 30. The 
resident of Twelve Oaks, 
a DePaul Senior Living 
Community in Mount 
Airy, Annie Riggs said 
her secret to longevity is 
to "live by the Lord!" Her 
advice to younger gen
erations is to do the right 
thing, be kind and help 
others. 

"I wouldn't change how 
or when I grew up for 
anything," said Riggs. "It 
may have been harder, 
but I feel blessed to:have 
had that opportunity.,.· 

Riggs wo~ec,Yat ,:Spen
cer Textiles. She'fiiarried 
Roy Riggs in 1940. The 
couple had one daughter, 
Carol Anne, who passed 
away at birth and were 
married 56 years before 
Roy passed away in 1996. 

Riggs was honored 
with a proclamation from 
the Mount Airy mayor's 
office on her 100th birth
day. Her hobbies include 
knitting, crocheting, sew
ing and embroidery. She 
received gifts, cards and a 
bouquet of flowers as part 
of her 102nd birthday cel-
ebration. j /) _ J,/}~l /p 

Annie Riggs with her husband of 56 
'--------------------' years, Roy Riggs, before he passed 
Annie Riggs at 18 away in 1996. 
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n~SBA1ID RIGGS, Samuel II 

Dor?>l ca 1728 Place 

J:Iar . 5/Jan/1749 Pl ace 

::J ied 1800 ? lace 

HU SBAND ' S :FA'l'HE~ RIGGS, Samuel I 
Husband ' s other wives 

WI F'E TOMPKINS, Elizabeth 

3orn Place 

Morris Co., New Jersey 

Morris Co., New Jersey 

Surry Co., NC 

Husband's 

Doris S. Blythe 
6700 Mt. Holly- Huntersville Rd. 
Ch a r] otte , NO 28216 t 

Relationship: 4th G-Grandparents 

f,Jother------------------------

-------------------- ------------~----------------------------------------------------

WIFE ' S FATHER ___________________________ ~ibth~¥ _______________ -::---------
.:Wife 's oiher husbands 

----------------------------------------------------------------------~,~-:---
i_; - _; 

0.t...X G.tilW.H..t:N wnen born wnere born lJa-ce oi 1 s-c Jliarrlag~J lJ- l~J- Y 
JVI List each child in order of birth ~ay-fv'lon. -Yr. Town/ Cty ~------------------- ------.,- Given Names Surnarme( living dead ) Death Date To Whom or 

* *M RIGGS, Lott ca 1750 Morris Co .N, ca 1813 -·-------------L ______ g§_2§~1 
Margaret "Peggy" Ross 

M RIGGS, Silas ca 1752 " II II ca 1835 
______________ L _____________ 

M RI GGS, Zadoc 4/Jan/1754 " " II ~------j]]5 ____ L _____________ 
Sarah Scott 

F RIGGS, Chloe " " II 
1852 

______ 211§ _____ L _____________ 
John Scott _______________ L _____________ 

F RIGGS, Eunice " II II John Lasswell 

M RIGGS, I ram (Hiram) 
_______________ r _____________ 

---------------1-------------F RIGGS, Elizabeth II " " Henry Snow . 

F RIGGS, Abigail " " II -ooaaJan-snow--1-------------

F RIGGS, Mary 4/Jun/1764 " " " 25/Feb/1813 -~zek1el-w1Imou1h------------
0ources OI 1niorma-c1on Will of Samuel Ri~gs, Surry Co. U"tt'ler l''Jarrl ges 
Heritage Books I & I I , Typescript - The 1ggs Fam1ly 

Genealogy & History, relatives, Rev. War Records 

....... ._, 
... .. 



Family Group Record 
WedJ 131999 an 

Husband: Zadok B. RIGGS 

Born: 4 JAN 1754 Place: , Morris Co., New Jersey 
Chr.: Place: 
Marr: ABT 1775 Place: , Surry Co., North Carolina 
Died: 23 OCT 1846 Place: Rocky Fork Twp., Boone Co., Missouri 
Bur.: Place: 

Father: Samuel RIGGS Mother: Elizabeth Tompkins 
Other Wives: 

Wife: Sarah Scott 

Born: 24AUG 1755 Place: , Halifax Co., Virginia 
Chr.: Place: 
Died: 25 AUG 1846 Place: Rocky Fork Twp., Boone Co., Missouri 
Bur.: Place: 

Father: James Scott Mother: Keziah Terry 
Other Husbands: 

Sex Children List each child (living or dead) 
MIF in order of birth 

1. Name: Hannah RIGGS 
F Born: Place: 

Chr.: Place: 
Marr: 18 MAR 1800 Place: 
Died: Place: 

2. Name: Scott RIGGS 
M Born: 26 MAR 1779 Place: 

Chr.: Place: 
Marr: 4 MAR 1801 Place: 
Died: 24 FEB 1872 Place: 

3. Name: Mary 'Polly' RIGGS 
F Born: 20 NOV 1781 Place: 

Chr.: Place: 
Marr: 22 OCT 1802 Place: 
Died: 8 AUG 1871 Place: 

4. Name: Samuel RIGGS 
M Born: 23 APR 1785 Place: 

Chr.: Place: 
Marr: 29 JAN 1810 Place: 
Died: 17 APR 1850 Place: 

5. Name: Zadok RIGGS Jr. 
M Born: 25 SEP 1790 Place: 

Chr.: Place: 
Marr: 12 FEB 1811 Place: 
Died: 23JUL 1875 Place: 

Spouse: Benjamin H. GIVENS 
, Surry Co. , North Carolina 

, Lincoln Co., Kentucky 

Spouse: Hannah BERRY 
, Surry Co. , North Carolina 

, Lincoln Co., Kentucky 
Exeter, Scott Co., Illinois 

Spouse: William Warren 
, Surry Co. , North Carolina 

, Lincoln Co., Kentucky 
, Boone Co., Missouri 

Spouse: Deborah CAMPBELL 
, Surry Co., North Carolina 

, Lincoln Co., Kentucky 
Rocky Fork Twp., Boone Co., Missouri 

Spouse: Mary MOORE 
, Surry Co., North Carolina 

, Lincoln Co., Kentucky 
, Boone Co., Missouri 

Name and Address of Submitter: 
Florence M. Chappell Bowe 
873 S.W. Sunset Way 
Troutdale, 
OR 97060-4411 
Phone: (503) 661-7068 

Relationship of Submitter to Husband .:i /Z el...b6"<-a£. Wife lz/1-'"~~l cf~ 

p 1 age 



Family Group Record 
w dJ 131999 e an p age 2 

Husband: Zadok B. RIGGS Year of Birth: 1754 

Wife: Sarah Scott I Year of Birth: 1755 

S exChildren (continued) 

6 . Name: James RIGGS Spouse: Lavinia E. WRIGHT 
M Born: 14 NOV 1793 Pla ce: , Surry Co., North Carolina 

Chr.: Plac e : 
Marr: 4 SEP 1853 Place: , Boone Co. , Missouri 
Died: 18 FEB 1876 Place: Rocky Fork Twp., Boone Co., Missouri 

7. Name: Silas RIGGS Spouse: Sarah Hicks 
M Born: 6 JUL 1797 Pla ce: , Lincoln Co., Kentucky 

Chr.: Plac e: 
Marr: 18 MAR 1819 Pla ce: , Howard Co., Missouri 
Died: 8 OCT 1844 Place : , Boone Co., Missouri 

8. Name: Daughter-unknown RIGGS Spouse: 
F Born: Place: 

Chr.: Place: 
Marr: Place: 
Died: Place: 

·' 

·' 



The Surry families of Riggs, Thompson, Jarvis and Wilmoth came to Surry 
Co. in the early days of the county. The Riggs ancestor, Edward Riggs, 
was in Mass. in the early 1630s. One of his great-grandsons, Samuel 
Riggs, was one of the first white settlers in Devotion in Surry. He 
built the original mill where Kapp's Mill now stands. (Per Hester 
Jackson in "Simple Pleasures" Oct-Nov 1991) 

Obituary of Deacon Wiley Riggs printed in SCGA Journal October 1994, page 
13. 

Wiley Riggs, 7-28-1833--4-25-1904, making his stay on earth 70 yrs, 8 
mo., 27 days. H/o Miss Julie Haymore, 7 child., 5 sons, 2 daus. He 
joined Prim. Bp. Faith at Fisher's River meetinghouse. Ord. 10-1891. He 
was a fine citizen. (Obit. in Kallam Cern. Book 4, page 174) 

Christopher Columbus Riggs served in the Civil War. His army record 
gives his birth date as May 2, 1839. His arm was amputated in 1865 and 
he was discharged in February of that year. In 1870 he was in the home 
of Daniel and Debby Riggs on Fisher River. His occupation was given as 
school teacher. He is not listed in the 1880 census. It is believed he 
moved to Richmond. (Simple Pleasures - June-July 1993) 

David Riggs married Miriam Wright ca. 1770 probably in Surry Co. This 
Riggs family moved to TN ca. 1810 and had two sons named Hezekiah Wright 
Riggs and Gideon Wright Riggs. (info in ltr from A. M. Blackman to Betty 
Camin 6-92) 

David Riggs was married to Miriam Wright Riggs who died ca 1814. 
in 1991 SCGA Journal) 

(Query 

Abner Riggs was b. 1770 NC and went to VA in 1810. 
moved with wife Thursey to Camden Co., MO in 1840. 
Bansal, E-mail query) 

Reuben Riggs b. 1810 
(info from Mary 

Samuel Riggs was b. ca. 1728 Morris Co., NJ and d. May 1800 Surry Co., 
NC. Hem. Elizabeth Thompkins 5 Jan 1749 Hanover, Morris Co., NJ. Their 
children were Silas, Chloe m. John Scott, Zadock B. m. Sarah Scott, 
Hiram, Elizabeth m. Mr. Snow, Eunice m. John Lasswell, Abigail m. Obediah 
Snow, Mary m. Ezekiel Wilmoth, and Lot m. Peggy Ross. The John Scott and 
the Zadock Riggs family left Surry Co., NC ca. 1795 and settled in 
Washington and Lincoln Co., KY. Silas stayed in Surry Co. and cared for 
his mother who died in 1812. Hiram Riggs was in the 1790 Surry Census 
with 3 sons, 2 daughters and wife and also in the 1800 census. He was 
not there in the 1810 census. (info in query in SCGA Journal Fall 1996) 

Revolutionary War Pension Application of Samuel Riggs is printed in SCGA 
Journal Spring 1996, pg. 16. 

Brittian Riggs is interred in a cemetery near Kapps Mill, either near the 
mill or the Rocky Ford Baptist Church. The exact location is not· known. 
(Kallam Cern. Book 12, page 80) 



nUSB.h..N:J RIGGS, Jesse M. 

3orn ____________ ~1 ~8~0~8~------Place Surry Co . , NC 

Doris s. Blythe 
6700 Mt. Holly-Huntersville Rd. 
Charlotte , N. C. 2821& 
Relationsh ip : G-G- Grandpar~nts 

~ar . 28/0ct/1830 Place 
--~~~~~~-~--------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------

::Jied ab 1885 ? lace Surry Co. , NC Buried in family cemetary on farm near Old Fisher River 
--------------~--------

B!JSBJ~ND ' S ?ATHER RIGGS , Lott Husband ' s ROSS, Margaret "Peggy" 
Husband ' s othe r :-:w-::i:::v~e~s ____ .:..._ ___________________________ r,io ther---------------------------------------------

WIFE HODGES , Lydia 

3orn 1813 ?lace ---------------------- -----------~ .. ~,~. ,, --------------------------------, -------------------------------

Died 1886 Place Surry Co . , NC Buried in family cemetary on farm near Old Fisher River -----------------------
WIFE ' S FATHER HODGES, Joseph ~ib tf1~¥ NOBLET, Mary 

·--------~----~----------------------
.:Wife ' s ather husbands -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------T-.-. 

-"- -. J 

;:;>~}. !J .til.UlJ .t"LL N When born Whe re n orn JJa-ce oi ., s u l'iarrl ag~j .iJ - JVJ- Y 

Jvi Li st each child in order of bir t h ~ay- Iv'lon.-Yr. Town/ Cty 
,_ 

Death Date ~------------------- ---------p- Given Name s Sur narne (living or dead ) To Whom 

M RIGGS, Daniel 1832 Dobson7 
Surrv Co. 1864 ~- 1ra=:ry- -J-a-}~ifay~or-e---------- -

-IE_-*M RIGGS, Wiley 28/ Jul /1833 It It 25/Apr/1904 f_§_j.}~J)jJ§.5.9 ___ ~{!~~!.~ ?!~ ~-- -
Julia Ann Haymore 

M RIGGS, Wilson 1835 It It --------------~------------- -
F RIGGS, Margaret 1841 It It ~--=-----------L ______________ 
F RIGGS, Sally "Sarah" 1843 f--Tarnes-w.- 1-iaag~s------------ -
M RIGGS, Joel 1846 ~--------------1------------- · Sarah Jane Wright 

M RIGGS, James 1848 foo--------------T------------- -Media Marion 

M RIGGS, Shadrack 1850 ~--------------1------------- -
~--------------1--~----------

0ources 0 1 lnrorma~l on u-cne r JVJa rrl 1ges 
Heritage Book of Surry Co . Visit Fisher River area 
Cousin - Sherri Lemond 

---.,. .. 



X 

HUSBAND RIGGS , Wiley 

Bor n 28 Jul . 1833 

Mar . 26 Jan . 1859 

Plac e Surry Cty ., N. C. 

Doris S. Bl ythe 
6700 Mt . Holly-Huntersville Rd . 
Chad ott e , N • C • 38 21 6 

Rel a t lons hlp: G-Grandparents 

Pl ace Haymore IvJemorial Baptist Church , I"'t . Airy , N. C. 

Died 25 Apri l 1904 Pl ace Surry County , N. C. Buried at Fisher River Cemetary 
----~~----~~----~~----------------------------~~-------------------

Hus band 's HUSBAND ' S FATHER RIGGS , J es s e Mother HO~GES , Lydia 
Hus band ' s other ~w~i-v_e_s--~------------------------------

VHFE HAYMORE , Julia Ann 

Born 7 Feb . 1836 Pl ac e Westfield, Surry Co, NC 

Died 26 Feb . 1912 Place Surry Cty ., ~ . c. 

WIFE ' S FATHER HAYMORE, Bri tain 

Wi f e's mther husbands 

Buried at Fisher River Cemetary 

~btfi~¥ TAYLOR, Mary White 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------~D~I~E~D~ 

::>~X CHL ... " >REI\ wnen born wne r e borr Date o1· 1st fVlarrlag~J JJ-lVJ-Y 
M Lis t each chi ld i n or der of birth I -

!Day- Mon .-Yr . Town/ Cty Deat h Date -------------------- ------· r Given Names Surname (living or dead ) To Whom 

M RIGGS, Britton 7$/ Jan/ 1 860 S·urry Ocr . ~ 3/Dec/ 192 9 
.._ A:L.:ti~il-1_ ~~~---"""""" _ ]1 _9]_8_ e ij_1_8..9_~ 

Pa tience Co~eland 

M RiGGS, Jesse MQ.rtin 22/Dec/1862 
M:t . Air0/ 

Mar/1902 
~-~]-~~~-~~~~ _____ ] __________ ! 

Surry o . Nannie Simpson 

M RIGGS, Daniel Seborn 11/Apr/1866 Surry Co·.r 21/Dec / 1905 
~--------l~~l _____ }3J~~El13J1. 
Katinka Dora Adams -

Dobson[ 1- _z1}J)_e_Q/_19_0..!2_ _____ }1_4JJ!.a.F ]_1_92.3. 
M RIGGS, William Drew 2/Jan/1869 1933 Surry Co_._ ~;ttie_ E • . Gilles:Qie 

RIGGS, Pleasant Wade 20/Jan/ 1872 
Dobson/ 

11 / Feb/19 53 
~-¥a-.t_~ni1_.9_1_4_ rTn<fl~- "'L'"ewi_s _____ M a:ur ry c 0 "i . a r y usan 

F RIGGS, Mary Lou 1/Sep/1876 Surry Coy. 1962 ~lff"cli"ara "U"61"1-r:rrfr - I----------· 
9/rJJay /187 9 19/Dec/1965 UFeV.1j.~ J1 .JjJ anj 1948 

F RIGGS, Lydia Xi~zie Ann Surry COf . ..__ ;rc-- ----a1f~ -~------· ames war .o ertson 1 .._ _________________ j __________ , 

. 
~-----------------1---------- · 

~ources or lni orma~l on personal ex~er1ence, mother Lucy Ot her 1'1Jarr l ges 
Marie Robertson Strickland, grandmo her Lyd1a Kizzie Ann Rigg 

' Mary Lou Riggs Collins m. Mr. Brindle.. Robertson, visit to Fisher R1ver Cemetery, other relatives, 
Surry Co. Herita~e Books I & II 

~ 
The Haymore Heri age by Philip Harris 

Court records, Census records 



Doris S. Blythe 
HUSBAND RIGGS, Lott 
J ' 

Born 1750-1760 Place Morris Co ., New Jersey 

6700 Mt. Holly-H4ntersville Rd. 
Charlotte, MC 28216 
Relationship: 3rd G-Grandpar erif:s .• : 

Mar . ________________________ Place _____________________________________________ ~-------------------------------

Died 1813 Place Surr 
------------~~-------

HUSBAND ' S FATHER RIGGS, Samuel II 
Husband ' s other wives 

WIFE ROSS, Margaret "Peggy" 

NC 

· .. 

Husband ' s 
Mother------~T~O~MP~K~I~N~S~,~E~l~i~z~a~b~e~t~h~-----------------------

Born ___________ c_a __ 1_7_7_0 _____ Place ___________ ~--~-------------------------------------------------------------
'· <I, Died ca 1837 Place Surry Co. ,NC ~~-. -----------------------

WI FE ' S FATHER. __ ~R~O~S_S~,~J_oh_n __ ~(~?L) _______________ -. ____ ~btti~¥--------------------------------------------
iWife's mt her husbands----------------------------------------------------------------------------------nDTI~E~D~-

Da"te OI I Sl; JViarrlag~JlJ-JVJ-Y ::>~.X lJHl.LlJh.t;l'J wnen l::)Orn wnere l::)orn 
W------------------- -------M List each child in order of birth IDay-Mon.-Yr. Town / Cty Death Date Whom T Surname (living dead ) To Given Names or 

F RIGGS, Rebecca 1793 Surry Co. 
~?L~~Q~Ll~l1 ___ L ______________ 
Thomas Nations B.1790 

F · RIGGS, Mary 1794 " " r-l~Z~~EZl~l~--l--~-----------
\ Tyre R. Gillesnie B 1 1788 

F RIGGS, Sarah 1797 " " 
~-~~L~~~L~~~~--L _________ l~~~ -

Matthew Laffoon B.1787 

F RIGGS, Elizabeth 1799 " " 
~~1L~~ELl~ll __ L ______________ 

ar 1n Kennec!Y_ 

r--~L~~~Ll~~~--1---- -- ------F RIGGS, Abigail 1800 " " Isaac Norman B. 1800 r ______________ r ___ 
- --------M RIGGS, Silas 1802 " II Martha 

~~lL<l.~gLl.~ffl. ___ l ____ ---------· M RIGGS, John (went west) 1804 II II Sinthy Lawson . 

F RI GGS, Mahala 1805 II II r- -----------1-- -----------Efcana Lewis B. 1806 
M RIGGS, Rial 1806 II II 10/Aug/1875 

r--g-----------l5~~~~BB2 ____ 
usan ,.,.. 

.. - -~'d / UC"t/l'd)U t lt3t5b "'*M RIGGS, Jesse 1808 II II ab 188 Lydia Hodges 
M RIGGS, Daniel 1811 II II I 

Will of Lott Riggs, Deeds, Surry Co. Deborah Hay~ 
Heritage ~ooks I & I I , relatives 

. 



Subj: Fwd: Riggs 
Date: 6/1/02 9:13:33 AM Eastern Daylight lime 

'(ll: JudySCard 
/ Wjhiatt 

Hi Wilma, 

sending you this email to file in our family files. It is some information on the Riggs family . Thanks, Judy 

Forwarded Message: 
Subj: Riggs 
Date: 5/31/02 12:37:07 PM Eastern Daylight lime 
From: e\EJnthompson21@earthlink.net (E\EJn R. Thompson) 
Reply-to: e\EJnthompson21@earthlink.net (E\EJn R. Thompson) 
To: judyscard@aol.com 

.Jetings, I came across an error; I am not sure if you are able to correct it in the interests of accuracy. 
perpetuated in many places. In the Pioneer Families of Surry County Section on Samuel Riggs: 

I ha..e seen the error 

"Samuel's brother, Reuben Riggs' marriage record there shows hem. Mary Carter 16 Aug 1750. Hem. (2) at Rowan 1769 
Mary Crawford. Also on this record is their brother, limothy Riggs' church membership. He joined 12 Aug 1750." 

Reuben Riggs was married to Sarah Carter. There is no Mary Carter in the marriage records. Reuben died in 1776 in New 
York; he ne..er came to North Carolina. The Reuben Riggs who married Mary Crawford was his nephew. 

Thank you, 

.... ..ran Thompson 
http://freepages. genealogy. roots web. com/-zenasriggs/ 

<!DOClYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//W3C/f.DTD HTML 4.0 Transitional/lEN"> 
<HEAD> 

··' 
<META http~qui\FContent-Type content="text/html; charset=iso-8859-1"> 
<META content="MSHTML 6.00.2600.0" name=GENERATOR> 
- C)lYLE></SlYLE> 

) EAD> 

<DIV>Greetings, I came across an error; I am not sure if you are able to correct 
it in the interests of accuracy.&nbsp; I ha..e seen the error perpetuated&nbsp;in 
many places.&nbsp; In the Pioneer Families of Surry County Section on Samuel 
Riggs: </DIV> 
<DIV> 

.. 

"Samuel's brother, Reuben Riggs' marriage record there shows hem. Mary Carter 16 Aug 1750. Hem. (2) at Rowan 1769 
)ry Crawford. Also on this record is their brother, limothy Riggs' church membership. He joined 12 Aug 

.150."</DIV><DIV>&nbsp;</DIV><DIV>&nbsp;</DIV><DIV>Reuben Riggs was married to Sarah Carter.&nbsp; There is no 
Mary Carter in the marriage records .&nbsp; Reuben died in 1776 in New York; he ne..er came to North Carolina.&nbsp; The 
Reuben Riggs who married Mary Crawford was his nephew.</DIV><DIV>&nbsp;</DIV><DIV>&nbsp;</DIV><DIV>Thank 

"'U, </DIV><DIV> 
1 n&nbsp;Thompson</DIV><DIV>http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/-zenasriggs/</DIV><DIV>&nbsp;</DIV> 

<DIV>&nbsp;</DIV><DIV>&nbsp;</DIV> 

Saturday, June 01 , 2002 America Online: Wjhlatt Page: 1 
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4 August 1995 

Orange County 
106 E. Margaret Lane 
Hillsboro, N. c. 27278-2546 

o_jJ J I,MJ~ ~ ~ 
Enclosed is a check for $1.00 for a copy of the will of 1-v,.,/ · 
John Poindexter (Pendexter). 'Ihe will is dated 23 O::t. 1772. 
What book number is the original will located? Also, I need the 
date of probate, book and page number. Was there an estate settlement? 
John Poindexter is a relative I have searched for for three years. 
THANK YOU!! 

Still looking for the will of Gilbert Strayhorn. I checked again, 
please try the date 4 Sept 1802. Spelling may be Streyhorn or Strain. 
According to the N. C. Wills book Gilbert does have a will in Orange 
County. 

Thank you so much for all your help! 

Sincerely, 

Judy S. Cardwell 
5300 Shattalon Dr. 330-D 
Winston-Salem, n. c. 27106 

~clos.t-d. 
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February 3, 1999 
DATE 

Doris Strickland Blythe 
NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHARY 

6700 Mt. Holly~Huntersville . Rd. 
STREET ADDRESS 

. Charlotte, N. C. 28216 
CITY ST.O.TE 

NO. l ON THIS CHART IS 
THE SAME PERSON AS NO~--

ON CHART NO~ _ STRICKLAND, James L. 

BORN 1 2 I Aug I 1 9 1 8 
wHERE R i c h m o n.d Co • , N C 
WHEN MARRIED 1 I Aug I 1 9 4 5 
DIED 
WHERE 

1 S~RICKLAND, Doris _E.J _ 

DORN 2 1 I A p r I 1 9 5 2 r 
wHERE Charlotte, NC ·i 
wHEN MARRIED 2 IF e b I 1 9 7 4 
DIED 
WHERE 

BLYTHE, Thomas B. 
NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE 

PEDIGEEE CHART 

8 
STRICKLAND Thomas A. 

11 William 11 

STRICKLAND, Hazel F • 
4r-~~~~~~2-~~~~~----, 

BORN 3 I N 0 vI 1 8 9 3 

BORN J849 
wHERE Mar 1 b b r o c 0 -· ' sc 
WHEN MARRIED ab 1889 
DIED ab . 1900 

16STRICKLAND, Spene1!¥R8!'lo 

~~ 0 D 0 M , ::": :·: ::"""'" m•••< ----

ABOVE NAM~ COHTINU!;O ON CHART 

18 COWARD Michael 

wHERE Marlboro Co., SC WHERE Marlboro c 0. ·, sc ABOVE NAME COHTINU!:O ON CHART 

BORN 19 STEEN, Mar E 11 en 
wHEN MARRIED 2 4 IF e b I 1 91 5 9 

DIED 181Sepl1953 
wHERE Richmond Co., NC WHERE Marlboro c 0. ' sc AJIOVI N.AWC: CONTINUI:O ON CHART 

DIED 211Aprl1934 
COVINGTON WHERE Richmond c 0. ' NC 20 

A.!IOVI: NA)I.n: CONTINUKO ON CHART 

10 r-C~O~V~I~N~G~T~O~N~~E~l~l~e~r~b~e~W=a~l~l1 
BORN 2 9 I N 0 vI 1 8 5 6 21~E~L~L~E~R~B~E~.-M~a~r~v~J~a~n~e~-----
WHERE R i c h m on d Co • , N C 

!5 COVINGTON, Nellie Virgi i.,qHENM-'RRIED 31Febl1876 
._------~--~--------------~-1 

BoRN 3 0 I N o v I 1 8 9 0 D 1 ED 8 I A p r I 1 9 2 3 2 z.,... ................. ~'"-+---"--'--'--'-'...U...U..__."-U-.._.__ 

AJSOVK H.A)r.CJ: CONTINUI:O ON CHART 

wHERE Roberson Co., NC wHERE Richmond Co., NC 
DIED 4 1 J u 1 1 1 9 3 2 11 ELLERBE , R ache 1 Co 1 e 
wHERE Richmond Co., NC BoRN 11Jan/1855 

ABOVE NAME COf>.M:.INUI:D ON CHART 

23 COVINGTON, Sallie 
Rockingham, NC wHERE Richmond Co., NC ABOVI!: NAMI!: CONTINUI:O ON CHART 

DIED 1910ctl1911 
wHERE S c o t 1 a n d Co • , N C 24 ,.-----------------------

(Dr)2ROBERTSON Wi 11 i m 
ABOVE N.AM~ COHTINUID ON CHART 

ry_. 
BORN 4 IF e b I 18 3 0 2!5 

WHERE Vi r g i n i a 
WHEN MARRIED 6 I 0 c t I 18 56 6 r-'-R-'-'0'-'B'-'E:...;.R.;..T:...:S::..:O::...:N.:-1 z__.:J::..:a:.:.m::...:e::..:s::...__:~::..:d::..:w_:_:a::..:r-=-d ABOVE N.AME CONTINU£0 ON CHART 

BORN 9 I Mar /18 7 2 DIED 7 I Jan I 18 7 3 26 HAMLIN John 
wHERE N C wHERE Y ad k i n Co • , N C ABOVI H.AI•U:. CONTINUI:D ON CHART 

wHEN MARRIEc 1 IF e b I 19 0 3 13 L..:..:.H.:..:A.:.-M:..::L:...;I:..:N..:....L~M:..::a:...:.r...L-......:..:.A.:.:n~n~---
DIED 1 3 I Jan I 1 9 4 8 aoRN 12 IF e b I 18 3 8 27 DILLARD , E 1 i z abet h Moman 

3
1 R 0 B E R T S 0 N , L u c y M a .C-'-i e~---1 WHERE Gran vi 1 1 e Co • , N C wHERE Vi r g i n i a 

Bur i e d : Y ad k i n Co • , N C DIED 3 0 I Mar I 1 916 
wHERE · Y ad k i n Co • , N C 

ADOV'I. N.Ahfr. COUTJNUI.D ON CHART 

GIVE HC:RE. NAMr: OP' RJ:CORD Oft 

BOOK WHtRC: THIS IN,.ORNATIOH 

WA• OeTAJN!:D. RI:P'kR To NAWila 

8Y NUJ.ot.I[Jit.o 

PlltiHTKD IN 'I'Hil U· a. A• 

BORN 2 5 IN 0 vI 1 9 2 4 
wHERE G u i 1 ford Co • , N C 
DIED 
WHERE 

RIGGS, Jesse M. 
28r----~-------------------

RIGGS W lie 14r--~--~~~~~--------
ABOVI. N.AJrr41l CONTI NUllO ON CHART 

B()RN 2 8 I J u 1 I 1 8 3 3 29 HODGES, Lydia 
wHERE Surry Co • , N C 

7 .._,_,_,.,-""-'"-"'-~-"'L'-J--",. d_i a K i z z i e Ann wHEN MARRIED 2 6 I Jan I 18 59 
ABOVI NAME CONTINUED ON CHART 

BORN 91Mayll879 DIED 251Aprl1904 
wHERE Sur Y' Y Co • , N C WHERE Surry Co • , N C 

30 ,_~H_A_Y_M~O_R_E~, __ B_r_i~t~a_i~n ______ ___ 
ABOVE N.AMI: COHTINU~O ON CHART 

Dl ED 1 9 I Dec I 1 9 6 5 t s .._H~A~Y .~.~.M~..;E~...l~J'-"u:!.,l~l~· a~AD..lln.lln ___ 1 
wHERE G u i 1 ford Co • , N c BORN 7 IF e b 118 3 6 

Bur i e d : Y ad k i n Co • , N C WHERE NC 
TAYLOR, Mary White 31 

~-----------------------------
ABOVE. NAME CONTINUJ:D ON CHART ---

DIED 2 6 IF e b I 1 91 2 
\AIU""'"' Surry Co. NC 
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